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#' --ASTATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

45822-KD

1990204572

Hearing Number;

Claim Number:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO,NV 89505

BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER

The Claimant's request for Hearing was filed on October 2, 2013 and a Hearing was scheduled
for October 22, 2013, The Hearing was held on October 22, 2013, in accordance with Chapters
6 16 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

The Claimant's widow, Laura and her representative, Leslie Bell, were present. The Employer
and Insurer were represented by Mark Sertic, Esquire.

ISSUE

The Claimant appealed from the Insurer's determination dated September 19, 2013. The issue
before the Hearing Officer is claim denial.

DECISION AND ORDER

The determination of the Insurer is hereby REVERSED.

The Claimant worked for 5 plus years in continuous employment with the City of Reno PoliceDepartment and retired in 1990. On August 5, 2012, the Claimant went into the hospital for gallbladder surgery, but while in the recovery room, he developed complications and died. Thedeath certificate notes cardiac arrest secondary to atherosclerotic heart disease. The Claimant'swidow filed a claim for death benefits under the Heart/Lung Bill which the Insurer denied, the
instant appeal. However, as the Claimant is afforded the benefits of the presumption under
NRS 61 7.457, the Hearing Officer finds the determination of the Insurer is not proper. The
submitted medical reporting supports the Claimant died from heart disease. There is also a
question whether the claim was timely filed as provided by NRS 617.344. The Claimant
attempted to timely file a claim, but was directed to the wrong Insurer and a second C-4 form
was completed. Therefore, the excuse provisions of NRS 617.346 are applicable as the Claimantrelied on a mistake of fact when she originally filed the claim.

NRS 617.457(1) explains, notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, diseases of the heartof a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-time continuous, uninterruptedand salaried occupation as a fireman or police officer in this state before the date ofdisablement areconclusively presumed to have arisen out of and in the course ofthe employment.

NRS 617.344(2). In the event of the death of the employee resulting from the occupationaldisease, a dependent of the employee, or a person acting on his or her behalf, shall file a claim
for compensation with the insurer within 1 year after the death of the employee. 361 A391

SA 403
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aIn the Matter of the Cc^Red
Industrial Insurance Claim of
Hearing Number:
Page two

1

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Deceased
45S22-K.D

NRS 617.346(2) provides an insurer may excuse the failure to file a notice of an occupational
disease or claim for compensation pursuant to the provisions of this section if: (a) The
employee's disease or another cause beyond his or her control prevented him or her from
providing the notice or the claim; (b) The failure was caused by the employee's or dependent's
mistake or ignorance of fact or of law; (c) The failure was caused by the physical or mental
inability of the employee or the dependent; or (d) The failure was caused by fraud,
misrepresentation or deceit.

APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to NRS 61 6C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final Decision and Order ofthe Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with the Appeals Officer within thirty (30)
days of the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 28th day of October, 2013.

L /Va- A
.tj/erine Diamond, Hearing Officer
i

Kat

362 fi
392
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and conect copy ofthe foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was deposited into the State of NevadaInterdepartmental mail system. OR with the State of Nevada mail system for mailing viaUnited States Postal Service, OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at theDepartment of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Suite 400, CarsonCity, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI, NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

LESLIE BELL
WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPUTIES ASSOCPO BOX 359
RENO NV 89504

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this 28th day ofOctober, 2013.

XV, -A .

Susan Smock ,
Employee of"the State ofNevada

363 C-
393
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EMPLOYERS 07/11/2013lyyuzim^

00i

EMPLOYEE'S CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION/REPORT OF INITIAL TREATMENT
. FORM C-4

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

i

I EMPLOYEE'S CLAIM - PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION REQUESTED
[rpgNp* M.I. Lasl Nama

iMl
Blrfhdste CJaliTi Number (toiuw1* usa Ortiy>

I
$9X

\t>u- m
Age Height

Tj f\Y
Weight

M DF

SoclaJ Security Number

side Zip Telephonei

W
Primly Lancuagg Spoken

	
	

crnpioyw'a Occupation [JobT^ra) Whan Injury or Occupational

""""WtA-A IE. NR„«.
n^-yw-ML^.

Mailing Address - Oy

*•0. &QX—2IA-.	 VirrYiINSURER ^

apState

m
Srhotoiif THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR

I
Employer's Name/Company Name ^ ^

Office Mall Address (NumbBr end Street)^ ^ ^ ^
Cats of Injury (it KpitioB) Hours Injury (If applicable) Da la&rp/oyor NoHIM ^ '"last Day o( Wort AterLnjuy' [Supervisor to Whom InJuryReportGd

.. vm « I a- <-A>o~a,l fcuA

CL5

1

I
%-fr, 2c\i.	
Address or Location of Accident (If

i
rateable) " \

What were you doing at the finite of ihea^ji^ni? (if apj^teabiST^ ^
How did this Injury, or occupational tJiseaaB Kour? (Bae^olllo and answer in detail. Use addillonal sheet If necessary)

:

r

\

!fy™ ^HeveLfist you hive an^oK^aflOTaf dtseasefwherfdicfyci. tlrst fra^ehncwledgd^ the dta£j$iljNandJ^rrelationship to your employment? N.

!
I

WIlnessBs to the Accident (If
' applicable)

t

	tOcAg, V»-.A -Vwrv-e^
lure of Injury or Occupational Disease Part(s) of Body Injured or Affiacted

^WosdfcjTP&r- AsJe 'UX
Nal

lS®A£.

sunoEon PFwctmowtR, on other person, ant uosnrrni, stUiciM® vtrretuvta mjuihstpaiioh on oovshrmen™. hosiwi,art iwrooi. satocs organismion. ahv

Date

f

I

fcMmt

riffiWEffll
Name of Facility

ffira
Place

!

Data Olognoaia and OcscrlcU&A of Injury or Occupational DtouYnT' is Iheru ovtocnco that itw injured smployiut ?vm under in« inrfuAru* of alcohol
and/ur anolhur controifed eubulftftca at fjia Ume of tfi» nccklaiitf
d No a V&« (Ifyas, pfnasc vxjMnlii)

I

Hour

Haw yoi; advisod ihs pAiiirnt io rwrtao o|f**wk Ave ff«iy»or rwg?

Ww Indicate tlstor fvtuvi In _	

CI No If no, Is fho injured emplc/da «s|ra&l» of 3 fuil duty 0 mefWied duly

If modified f/uty. cpeclfyany nmttailonpj'n«lHic3or3' 						

Traalmant

r

X-Flay Findings:

I
Ft?m Information given by the employee, together wWv medtoal evtdence, can you directly
corvwctthtatnluryarrccupdtorMfdIatiasoasJoblncurred? Yes No

i

la additional medicaf cars by a physician Indicated? Q Yee 0 No 	 *	—	
Do you know of any previous Injury or disease contributing lo litis condition or occupational disease? Yes Q No (Explain if yes)

Print Doctors Name I certify that 9ie employer's copy of
litis form was mailed 10 Hie employaron:

INSURER'S USE ONLY

Date

Address

City Provider's Tax 1,0. NumberSlate TelephoneZip

Doctor's Signature Degree

ORIGINAL - TREA TINA PHYSICIAN OR CHIROPRACTOR CAGEi- INSURLWTPA PAGE 3 - EMPLOYER I'AGS 1 - EMPLOYEE FormC-* (rQv.lOjU7)

364 I394
/1 1/20 13
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EHRfeflVERS0iV 19^29 13 16:27:31 H3
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EMPLOYERS 08-22-20 13 HiEMPLOYEE'S CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION/REPORT OF INITIAL TREATMENT
F0RMC4

	 PLEASE TYPE OR PRINTf. ' ^ . EWPl-QVEE'S.ClAtoft - PROVIDE ALLINFOHTVIATION REQUESTED ' J-;Nam#
M.I, Last Nsnui GrtMai#

A: ICl-U- frMOF

sia	 jsas

Claim Number prnw1! Uu OiVJ3k S«Eft'lA
monai

Sodai Secwtty Number
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m
THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR

Employar'S Nama/Dompany Mama

Office Mel Addrwa (Number and streelH , O 		\ ^TttcV , VcAp , >M ffiSjSapplicable) Date Employer Nwlfletf Leat Day of Wort After Injury

..vmcb, a-^-^oia. IL.WVuptcabta) r *

What warn you doing at llwtfawo<S»«^te" W ep^abiSi^"^
Howdid IhfalriJtiy or occupational dlseasa <xc^(Bei5Lciflo and answer etdetsS. Use addWonal sheet II necessary)

OslaoTlrlury (twpknMN J Houri Injury (if
Supervisor to Whom Injury Reported&-S» Zove.	

Addrtw or Loortton of Accident (tf

dte^when dldyou tat Iwatoowledgfal the dii&to'antfScrelationship to yotr omptoymoni7 Witnesses to the Accident (If
applicable)

0«x^v)^JoAg «A -Vvyv^r
Katun of Injtey <r Occupational CNseaee

ftem*. tew
3A&C

ccwinaiEtJ SLWrTercnt rcn whcwi uusr ome 3t^c*TC>ttrwihEATiOH AfHoTi^wo^Ia^£S5BS^S^^S2^^^v5^5«^^eo«iS^?Tl^*lCOHa,'0,'
1 _/L-#

Date !k• yt »t-, ;
_ b'*i m>THIS REPORTIWUSTiBE COMPLETED AND MAILED KNTKlfi J '."vORKiNC OaYSOF TREATMENT

Date - f Mptutyi mdOtMriptton flmury orOasupMflontf QwiM

CV>,oW<^-t •jfv -K ^
	LliS	PMpLAryL>A H^Wrr tr^\Treatment I n

CK-^e-^ST e.CnrmH t C-r
X-HayFMIneath {	 ^ C fj"	~	
	Wt*Tv» yf XrW-CAfAAp	From tehaflBAIIwi Qtrcn by tfw atnpbyie. tofletfieeJwh nwdtnl evidence, jej> you dlfactlycoprwct ttrii Irjury or xcupeltariet (foeece t* Job kcurretf? D Yaa M No

Plata

.1 t&
NatnaofFeciity

v JV\

It than avMfriee tot to amptoy** was under to fnflusnce ofatephoftridtar ratter eofltofeti tUnErae attiw tfm« cf tfw accidenrtpj Ha Vm (tfyttepl6BM«xpialci}

Hm faa ad«|>*d1h» pafjenl IP rtsrtaai on wprft 1N« d»y» or rw?
Vm >ndlcarti.dtoa( from _

No If no» k to Infuml employe# capablo at Mldtdf modified did*
Ifmoiled duty, apetfy eny &m4«iI0nefr*«tf1cdora- . .	 . . ,

Ld

li additional modlcsl <w* try e phyaldan Indkiatod? Yaa No
On you Know of arty pmvtouslnluiy or disease contAbullnti to tNa condition or occupational dlaaaaa? O Yes ^No (Ettpleln If yes)
MaT™ _ Pdnt DodoYe Name

1 J	lfW""v>Cyr>YY\r 7
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Djegree

l cartiy thai lha etrptoyeYe copy of
this form was mailed to the ettiployeron:

INSURER'S USE ONLY

Statecity

I<1 C/Vn

IBilrml
ORIGINAL - TREATING! 'NYSIOtAN OA CHIROPRACTOR PAOE l-IHSUHEWTPA PACE I- EMPLOYER PACE 4 - EMPLOYEE08/23/2013 hfrmC-l fiev.llMT}
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03 /11/2013 WED 12:31 FAX 775 4 3890 PD ADMINISTRATION 0002/007

#t

- t- t-' 	 " 	 - —i--;j • •- 	 ;

. TO AVOID PPVM.Tr. THIS REPORT P.1USTRE:. , ' i
..^COMPLETED AND MAILED TOH1E INSURER WTUIR /

' . , G WORKING DAYS OF RECEPTOR THE C-4 FORM.' '

Ptease

Type or Print

Nefurdctau£ms9 (mfg.,eraprayers wrn«
OSHALog#

0?
CITY OF RENO 8S60Q0201MUNiaPALlTYLU

>• Office MaB Address

1 EAST FfRST STREET

Location . . . If different (rem mailing address Telsplpn®

3 :
775-326-6637455 E. SECOND STREET

0.
TWW3-PARYY ADMINISTRATOR

CCMSl, Inc.
S City sia» ap

NV 89505
INSURER

CITY OP RENOHI RENO
Fi"J K'iyjn)

PrlmsryLanaongs Spoken
1 est Name SMinritv BJrthdata

10/04/193+

Age
:

DANIEL EnglishE DEMARANYILLE 77

Home Address (Number and Street)
UJ $ex {Zl Male G Fwnale Ma rilad Status O Single Married Divorced OWIdG7*ed

563 S. VERDI ROAD
Hew long has this perton been aTTiptoy^d b# you

in Nevada? 08/06/1969
Was the employe* paid for the day tf injury?

{tf askable)

Stat# 3&
3 City

VERDI NV 89439 Yds 0 No
a
£ In Wfiieli statfr was employee hired?

NBVADA
Dgpnrtmsi* In which tagUcrly employer*

POLICE O8O0
Erpio/ees ocnastfen fjab its) when tried ar dtssWed

POLICE OFFICERS AND DRIVERSi
:

til

leiheirjdradHnplayeaacdtpa^tBQFIicar? . . . sets prapdstar? .. .pwirar? WaeempfaydelnyourempidywhanliijuredordlsaWad

	 ^	 Yui^'No C1Ym{8m»	 bydoaipB&3iBldt9eBS9(OIP)? OYw gNa

Drtecy InJiny^apptoWBj nmecflrjuryiHeins: M'nuw A.YPN) pii i D at# emptayw palifled of IrJ layer CVD Succrvteer to whom Injury crC/D reported

mm/2012 19:18 108/05/2012 N/A RETIRED EMPLOYEE

Telephone

775-345-6530 Yea 0 No

* Accident on employer's premleea? pr-rpt—« ^Ab° fmW8 cil'1 ""iV. lotel (if applicable)
fc-W 1*^°" 	 		 WASHOE	 NEVADA
3 4 Vntiet waa this employw doing when the accident ocasred (loading truck, wafting down tfatre, etc.}? (if applicable)

3 $ HEART ATTACK AFTER SURGERY	 		 	 	

O Q HcwdidUieiAluryEYdocupeijansldlseifflBoccdr? indiufoifpaeempioyeebegah'wrk. Be specific and answer In dstsiL Use eddmonsi eheet if necessary.

O a Yes a Ho
HI

Li
RETIRED OFFICER EXPERIENCED MASSTVEHEART ATTCX AFTER SURGERY.

<

Was thera mora ilran one
parson kijurerilnlhis
naadent? (If appltefbls)

witness
Specify machine Idol, substance, or object most cltwdy connected with the nixicarvi

(if eppifoeMd) SURGERY

Pan oi body injured or aAacted

TRUNK -HEART

Nahrocf hjuryoc OacjpaikmttI Cfeeass (Mrutch, cut, bruise, alrnln. eta.)

SPECIFIC INJURY - HEART ATTACK

LAURA ( WIFE), ;
Tf Intnl. gl'/edatp of deottl YHtness

08/05/2012UJ O Yea S3 No
to Witness

21
!

<2 Cfci smofcryw return W u«*i sertsdu'ed -shi? after WJJ yaw have SsW^y

3ccUflnt?(irapFdutde> aveHE*to I rtscatttiy?
ybs g/Ng

wok

a
O Yes 0 No

<x
i validity nf dairn 1« doubted, slat* reason Location of Initial Tisatrnart

RENOWN MEDICAL CENTER1155 MUX STREETRgO

>!
OL Tl itian/dilropraflw nam* HosptelEzad £j Yes 0 No

Lost day vr&ga® wtm eamsdT
EmergendyRoont SI Yes No

D ] L CENTER
Hm many days per "jack does

empbyee work? RETIRED2 Front To

Scheduled

dayadT
B M T W T F 3 Rotating Are you paying Injured or cfisebJed employee'# wage# during disability? Ye# t^No

Number ofvrcfc day* W
D

ale employe* wea hired oefte of return to worttLast day o(waft aftw injury w dhaWllty

o 08/06/1 969 N/AN/A N/A

Did the ernployea receive un±mt*Cymanl oomptfieaHon any time during the lasl t2

_ 		 month#? O Yes D No	 		 	

^ S ForlheparpraaofflalaiEiJcri of ttwawrapenmnlNy wage. Indicate (he employee's ^rosa earring# by pay period far t2 weeks priorlo the dateoilnjtay ** disab'llty, ff
O )— ttia injured em ptoye* h expact&d 1o ba off uork 5 dayg or nwe, Siacti ivspe verification fcam (.D-8), Grose earnlnje wil Include avertims, bonusea, and other

(L Um rBmune&Vax bulvWnot IndwJereimbureeniBrjtferBapenjea. if the emp(Dy$B was empfoyed by yog far less than 12 weak#, provide gross earning® from the date erf hire

§ Jo to dole cfInjury or dig slfjity.

2 Wm the OT^loye© hired to IT not, for hcv* marry hour# avcisk
rwrirdQ hows per w«k7 Yes No wastha amployaafiired?% p do not know

Lll

= o Ontha dathc'lnjisy or dleaisBly
Ihswnployss/s wane was: 1 1.00 pwHHr DDay awicDMoPaypwtal nsun QTUE qtwur OsaT

sndson: QHOhOWcDafRI
Bntoyw O WEEKLY MONTHLY O OTH5R

Is paw: eiBPWKLY D SESfl-MOKTHLY

iaftimlria'tOieWqrriaVfan proVWed #boue rBjajSoStheaaaciMita/idiriuiyorocaipa'TinaltfMSieliajiTeclUj
thebsctef iny know1»d?w.l hniwr^ffirnl the wags InfofrfhafiDriBrtVididJainJ# and torrect as taken from ih#

payroll records of Um bTi In question. | vrrtsrstard that pruvidine false Infonnetlan I# a vtolattafl cd

Nevada h-eL

CotagmptayeriaSignaftjsre and Tits

Acp3U/rt MPs I 1

*• ,

!
Cfefi9COd3Doomed Wage

Claim Is: OAccaptsd Denied Defanad a 3^ p^ty 12853C301824

g9 Qdlm# Exsrinci'iiiignature Slatue Cleric ate
Date

PAGE 3 -EMPLOYEEPAGE 2 - 1NSURER/TPAORIGINAL -EMPLOYERForm M(rsv.1l/051

I
\JX*-CQ>00 to O^TL^ C7v^ ^ 7I- [Q-

I
j Pcpf- JUiG^jJLr

PACE 2t7 * RCVD AT 9/1112013 12:56:34 PM [Paolflc Daylight TlmeJ - SVR:HND.RFAX-PR01/5 " DNIS:30SO * CSID://5 334 3390 DURATION (mm-* • /

TO3 _<
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\-;-. • : ,T :. CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
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PO Box 539004, Henderson, NV 89053-9004

September 19, 2013

Laura DeMarartville

PO BOX 261
Verdi, NV 89439-0261

RE: Employee:
Employer

Date of Injury:

Claim No.

Insurer

DANIEL E DEMARANVILLE

RENO CITY OF
01/31/1990

1990204572

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

Dear Ms. DeMaranville:

It Is the determination of the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada to deny liability of the

above claim, as the doctor who completed the C4 form indicated that he could not directly

connect this injury or occupational disease as job incurred.

NRS 616C.150 Compensation prohibited unless preponderance of evidence

establishes that injury arose out of and in course of employment; rebuttable

presumption if notice of injury is filed after termination of employment.

1. An injured employee or the dependents of the injured employee are not

entitled to receive compensation pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A to 616D,

inclusive, of NRS unless the employee or the dependents establish by a

preponderance of the evidence that the employee's injury arose out of and in the

course of his or her employment.
2. For the purposes of chapters 616A to 61 6D, inclusive, of NRS, if the employee

files a notice of an injury pursuant to NRS 616C.015 after his or her employment has

been terminated for any reason, there is a rebuttable presumption that the injury did

not arise out of and in the course of his of her employment.

NRS 617.358 Compensation prohibited unless preponderance of evidence

establishes that disease arose out of and in course of employment; rebuttable

presumption if notice of disease is filed after termination of employment; exceptions.

1. An employee or the dependents of the employee are not entitled to receive

compensation pursuant to the provisions of this chapter unless the employee or the

dependents of the employee establish by a preponderance of the evidence that the

employee's occupational disease arose out of and in the course of his or her

employment.
2. If the employee files a notice of an occupational disease pursuant to NRS

617.342 after his or her employment has been terminated for any reason, there is a

rebuttable presumption that the occupational disease did not arise out of and in the

course of his or her employment,

3. The provisions of this section do not apply to any claim filed for an

occupational disease described in NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485 or

617.487.

368 s358
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Additionally, there is no objective medical reporting to support the diagnoses listed on the C4
form of atherosclerotic heart disease and myocardial infarction. The medical reporting
submitted was referred to our managed care organization and a review was completed by
Yasmine S. Ali, M.D., M.S.C.I. , F.A.C.C., F.A.C.P., who is board certified in Internal Medicine
and Cardiovascular Disease. Dr. Ali's review report indicates there was no documentation in
the records that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease, and there is no
evidence of myocardial infarction, particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-
tead EC6 showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed. Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complication. Dr. Ali's report also noted there was no evidence in the records of coronary
artery disease, coronary heart disease or ischemic heart disease.

We have also been unable to obtain the physicals performed during the course of your
employment as a police officer for the City of Reno. This is pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statute (NRS) 617C.457, which states:

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of firefighters, arson
Investigators and police officers.

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart of a
person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a full-time continuous,
uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a firefighter, arson investigator or police
officer in this State before the date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have
arisen out of and in the course of the employment.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the heart,
resulting in either temporary or permanent disability or death, are occupational
diseases and compensable as such under the provisions of this chapter if caused by
extreme overexertion in times of stress or danger and a causal relationship can be
shown by competent evidence that the disability or death arose out of and was caused
by the performance of duties as a volunteer firefighter by a person entitled to the
benefits of chapters 61 6A to 61 6D. inclusive, of NRS pursuant to the provisions of
NRS 616A.145 arid who, for 5 years or more, has served continuously as a voiunteer
firefighter in this State by continuously maintaining an active status on the roster of a
volunteer fire department.

3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, each employee who is to be
covered for diseases of the heart pursuant to the provisions of this section shall submit
to a physical examination, including an examination of the heart, upon employment,
upon commencement of coverage and thereafter on an annual basis during his or her
employment.

10. Failure to correct predisposing conditions which lead to heart disease when so
ordered in writing by the examining physician subsequent to a physical examination
required pursuant to subsection 3 or 4 excludes the employee from the benefits of this
section if the correction is within the ability of the employee.

If you or your employer disagrees with this decision, you have the right to file an appeal and
mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of Administration,
1 050 E. Williams St, Ste 400, Carson City, Nevada 89701 . If your request does not reach

i

I
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the Hearings Division within seventy (70) days from the date of this letter, you may lose your
right to appeal the decision.

if you have any questions, please contact our customer service center at 1-888-682-6671 .

Sincerely,

**-

Amy Caldera
Sr Claims Adjuster

Enclosure: C4

Request for Hearing

cc: RENO CITY OF
DIR

i
370400 7
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^ Notepad Detail ^

DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL E • 1990204572

Add 9/11/13 9:52 Add User ACALDERA

Edit 9/11/13 9:52 Edit User: ACALDERA

Overview: t/cto Patricia Medina (with the Reno Po

Body: t/c to Patricia Medina (with the Reno Police Dept. 775-334-2568) & she is going to fa* us the C3 & anything else that they already fifed w/ CCMSI

she said she doesn't have any old employment physicals as whomever had her job before did not keep those

she should be able to provide me with the actual retired date and the wage rate as of his last day of employment

diary closed & new diary set to review again next week to make sure these documents have been received

Notepad Type: ER Contact

371401
Run Date: 10/15/2013 11:13:13 Run By: MSERTIC Page 1 of 1
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09/16/2013

Informal Review

Debbie Benter

Employers

Patient Name:

Jurisdiction:
Date of Injury:

Claim/Policy #:

Treating Provider:

DEMARANV1LLE, DANIEL

NV

01/31/1990

1990204572
NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -

EMPLOYERS-294476

307427

20130828182470

PRIUM File #:
PreAuth #:

PC Number:

File Contents:

1. Referral Form.

2. Certificate ofDeath dated 08/05/12.
3. Employee's Claim for Compensation/ Report of Initial Treatment form dated

08/20/13.

4. Anesthesia Note dated 08/05/12.

5. Visit Notes and History and Physical Examinations dated 09/08/06, 01/25/07,
08/14/07,01/09/08,04/15/08, 07/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08,01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31/11, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,
12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia
Medical Group.

6. Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno

Heart Physicians.
7. Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/11.

8. Consult dated 01/14/11 by Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heart Physicians.
9. Consultation dated 1 1/ 12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist
10. Consultation hy David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Associates, date

unclear.

11. Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 11/19/06 by David Hald, MD.

372
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12. Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gastroenterology.
13. Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, OS/11/12, and

06/06/12.
14.EKG reports.

15. Upper GI series dated 06/0 1/12.
16. Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11 /08.

17. Ultrasound dated 08/14/07.

18. Right hand x-ray dated 01/15/07.

Discussion:

No contact was requested for this review.

The patient was involved in ail industrial- related injury on 01/31/90. Case
management indicates the patient underwent gallbladder surgery and suffered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12. The documentation indicates
that the patient was seen for urological consultation on 11/12/08, at which time it
was noted the patient was a retired police officer. He was referred for microscopic
hematuria with mention he had been evaluated with a cystoscopy in the past and that
he had microscopic blood in his urine. The patient denied pain, dysuria, or
incontinence, There was mention that over the years there had reportedly been some
decreased force of the stream with urgency and frequency, wliich had responded to
Flomax. There was mention of mild erectile dysfunction with indication that Viagra
had heen prescribed and had worked very well. Also per the 11/12/08 urological
consultation, past medical history was noted for an ECG showing right bundle branch
block., prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy with loss of the left testicle, back surgery,
and cataract surgery. Medications had included Zantac, Lexapro, and Flomax. It was
noted the patient had been a smoker for many years of one pack per day, There was
also mention of a urinalysis which was positive for blood with 5 to 7 red blood cells per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test for abnormal cells was also positive,
which was noted to suggest potential risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the bladder,
with mention an ultrasound had been performed which was essentially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts, it was recommended that given the presence
of hematuria and his smoking a complete work-up including urine cytology was to be
completed along with a cystourethroscopy to be scheduled the following week, with
potential CT scan based on tire findings. According to a flexible cystoscopy report
dated 11/19/08, it was noted that after this evaluation, the provider was pleased with
the cystoscopy and a CT scan was not going to be obtained. It was mentioned that if
his cytology was atypical, or positive by FISH analysis, then he would need a CT scan.
It was noted that he was to be seen in six months for repeat urinalysis and in the
interim, if he should develop gross hematuria, he would need to be seen sooner. Also
according to the documentation, in a colonoscopy report dated 01/31/08, there was
mention of excellent quality screening examination for colon cancer, and no neoplastic
tissue was identified.

The consultation by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Heart Physicians dated 01/14/11
indicated the patient was seen at the request of Conceiitra in consultation for an
abnormal EKG. The 01/14/1 1 note indicated that upon routine physical, the patient

403 373
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had an ECG that showed a RBBB and RAD. It was noted the patient was told lie had

this previously in 2004, with mention that he had a stress test and echocardiogram at

that time and was told it was all normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram.

The patient denied airy symptoms or limitations. There was mention the patient
reportedly quit smoking a few years prior. Also per the 01/14/11 report, there was

mention of an absence of the following cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus; no

peripheral vascular disease; no family history of coronary arteiy disease; no
hypertension; no sedentary lifestyle; and no sleep apnea. The assessment per tire
01/14/11 note was abnormal electrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated

03/30/11 indicates the patient was cleared for security work without restriction, with

impression of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease. Also
according to the documentation, in a note dated 12/20/11, the patient had hip pain

and needed a shot However, there were no objective physical examinadon findings. A
note dated 02/14/12 indicated the patient was seen for a physical. There were no

objective physical examination findings. There was mention the patient had ceased
tobacco use in 2009. A note dated 04/19/12 indicated the patient was seen for

Kenalog injection for diffuse body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica, There was
mention of physical examination noting the heart had a regular rate and rhythm
without murmurs or gallops; lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally; no rhonchi,
wheezing, or crackles; abdomen soft, nontender, and non-distended; positive bowel

sounds; no hepatosplenomegaly; no rebound or guarding; no tenderness; no

costovertebral angle tenderness; diffuse swollen, mildly tender joints of the shoulders

bilaterally, elbows bilaterally, hands bilaterally, low back, hips, and knees; good range
of motion of all of his extremities; significant tremor; no skin rashes or lesions. Also

per the 04/19/12 note, the diagnoses were: essentially and other specified forms of

tremors polymyalgia rheumatica, osteoarthrosis unspecified whether generalized or
localized, and benign essential hypertension. A note dated 05/29/12 indicated the
patient reported abdominal pain, mid and epigastric, that radiated around the back
and up in between the shoulder blades, and that this had occurred over the past 4 to 5
weeks. There was mention of a previous peptic ulcer; that the patient reportedly drank

one martini per clay and up to 4 to 5 martinis on the weekends; with mention he

acknowledged an alcohol problem in the past. On physical examination per the
05/29/ 12 report, there was mention was mention of a normal cardiac exam: no gallop;

no miinnur; normal heart sounds; normal pulses; regular rate and rhythm; respiratory

rate and breath sounds normal; no respiratory distress; abdomen obese, soft, with

mild epigastric tenderness to palpation; no positive Murphy sign; and no masses. Also
per the 05/29/12 report, the diagnoses included alcohol abuse unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal tenderness, epigastric, osteoarthrosis unspecified whether

generalized or localized, and essential hypertension benign. The treatment plan

included referral to gastroenterology.

SUMMARY OF TREATMENT PLAN:

I. Was there any evidence of heart disease prior to 08/05/ 12? Is so, when?

There was evidence of cardiovascular disease in the following forms prior to

08/05/12; Hypertension (noted on document of 05/29/12), right bundle
branch block on EC (noted in 2004), and mild left ventricular hypertrophy on
echocardiogram (rioted iri llie 01/14/11 report). However, there is no evidence

in the records provided of coronary artery disease, coronary heart disease, or

404 374
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ischemic heart disease. There is documentation of atherosclerotic heart disease
prior to 08/05/12.

2. Was there any basis for the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as
noted on the death certificate?

This reviewer was unable to find any documentation in the records provided
that would support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the
death certificate.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart disease or was

this most likely a post-op complication?

From the records provided, there is no evidence of a myocardial infarction,
particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-lead ECG showing
evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not performed.

Thus, it appears most likely that the cardiac arrest was a post-operative
complication.

This evaluation has been conducted on the basis of the medical documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating providers) or authorized

representative(s) with the assumption that that information is true and correct.
PRIUM believes that it has made a reasonable attempt to obtain all medical records

pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider(s) an opportunity to
provide additional information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived from a synthesis and analysis of the

available information and based on reasonable medical probability and generally
accepted references.

Ifwe can assist further, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Yasmine S.Ali, M.D., M.S.C.I, F.A.C.C., F.A.C.P.

Board Certified in Internal Medicine and Cardiovascular Disease

Diplomate, American Board of Clinical Lipidology

Board Certified in Nuclear Cardiology

TN 37911
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09/03/2013

Informal Review

Debbie Benter

Employers

Patient Name:

Jurisdiction:

Date of Injury:

Claim/Policy #:

Treating Provider:

DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL

NV

01/31/1990

1990204572

NO PROVIDER CONTACT - INFORMAL
REVIEW, -

EMPLOYERS-292454

307427

29130828182470

PRIUM File #;

PreAuth #:

PC number:

File Contents:

1 . Referral Form.

2. Certificate of Death dated 08/05/12.

3. Employee's Claim for Compensation/ Report of Initial Treatment form dated

08/20/13.

4. Anesthesia Note dated 08/05/12.

5. Visit Notes and History and Physical Examinations dated 09/08/06, 01/25/07,

08/14/07,01/09/08,04/15/08, 07/16/08, 08/07/08, 11/20/08,01/27/09,
02/20/09, 05/13/09, 06/10/09, 10/13/09, 01/26/10, 05/26/10, 08/30/10,
01/31/11, 04/25/11, 06/15/11, 06/21/11, 08/02/11, 10/26/11, 11/23/11,

12/20/11, 02/14/12, and 04/19/12 and 05/29/12 by providers at Acadia

Medical Group.

6. Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11 by Richard Ganchan, MD of Reno

Heart Physicians.

7. Stress Echocardiogram dated 03/26/ 1 1.

8. Constdt dated 01/ 14/ 1 1 by Karen Clark, MD of Reno Heart Physicians.

9. Consultation dated 11/12/08 by David Hald, MD, Neurologist.

10. Consultation by David Mathis, MD of Nevada ENT & Hearing Associates, date
unclear.

1 1. Flexible Cystoscopy Report dated 1 1/ 19/06 by David Hald, MD.
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12. Progress Note dated 01/31/08 by Fred Fricke, MD of Nevada Gastroenterology,
13. Laboratory reports dated 10/09/09, 10/21/09, 09/30/10, 05/1 L/ 12, and

06/06/12.
14. EKG print outs.

15. Upper GI series dated 06/01/12.

16. Renal Ultrasound dated 11/11/08.
17. Ultrasound dated 08/ 14/07.
18 . Right hand x-ray dated 0 1 / 15/ 07 .

i

I

Discussion:
No provider contact was requested for this informal review.

The patient is a 78-year-old male with a date of industrial injury 01/31/90. Case
management indicates the patient underwent gallbladder surgery and suffered cardiac
arrest in the recovery room and expired on 08/05/12.

According to a urological consultation note on 11/12/08, there was mention of the
patient being a retired police officer at that point and was being referred for
microscopic hematuria and that he had been evaluated with a cystoscopy many years
ago and that he has had microscopic blood in his urine but denied any pain, dysuria,
or incontinence and that he had noted over the years some decreased force of the
stream with urgency and frequency, which had responded nicely to Floraax and that
there was mild erectile dysfunction and Viagra that wa3 prescribed had worked very
well. Also per 1 1/12/08 note, there was mention of the patient's past medical history
that was noteworthy for an irregular EKG, prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy with
loss of the left testicle, and back surgery, as well as cataract surgery and on
medications that included Zantac, Lexapro, and Flomax and that he had been a one-
pack-a-day smoker and had been for many years. Also per 11/12/08 note, there was
mention of a urinalysis that was positive for blood with 5 to 7 red blood cells per per
high-power field. A nuclear matrix protein-22 test looking for abnormal cells was also
positive, and this suggested a potential risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the
bladder and that he had undergone an ultrasound, which was essentially normal with
the exception of some simple renal cysts, and it was recommended at that point that
given the presence of hematuria and his smoking that a complete work-up including
urine cytology was to be submitted, along with doing a cystourethroscopy to be
scheduled next week and potentially a CT scan based on the findings.

According to a flexible cystoscopy report on 1 1/ 19/08, there was mention that after
completing this evaluation the provider was pleased with the cystoscopy and a CT scan
was not going to be obtained at that point but that his cytology was atypical or positive
by FISH analysis then he would need a CT scan and consideration for retrograde
pyelography and he would be contacted with the results once available and for follow-
up he was to be seen in 6 months for a repeat urinalysis and in the interim if he
should develop gross hematuria he would need to be seen sooner due to the
importance of a work-up.
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:According to a colonoscopy report on 01/31/08, there was mention of excellent quality
screening examination for colon cancer and no neoplastic tissue was identified and a
repeat screening examination should be considered in 10 years per report.

The consult dated 01/14/11 by Dr. Karen Clark of Reno Heart Physicians indicates
the patient was seen at the request of Concentra in consultation for abnormal EKG.
The 01/14/1 1 note indicates on the patient's routine physical he had an ECG that
showed a RBBB and RAD. It was noted the patient was told he had this previously in
2004 and he had a stress test and echocardiogram at that time and was told it was all
normal except for mild LVH on the echocardiogram. The patient denied any symptoms
or limitations. It was noted the patient quit smoking a few years ago. There was
mention of cardiac risk factors: no diabetes mellitus, no peripheral vascular disease,
no family history of coronary artery disease, no hypertension, no sedentary lifestyle
and no sleep apnea. There was also mention the patient presented with complaints of
abnormal cardiovascular test, starting 6 years ago. The assessment per the 01/ 14/11
note was abnormal electrocardiogram. The Letter with Progress Note dated 03/30/11
indicates the patient was cleared for security work without restriction with impression,
of right bundle branch block, no evidence of organic heart disease.

According to a clinic note on 12/20/11, there was mention of the patient having hip
pain and needed a shot and no clearly detailed objective physical examination findings
were listed. According to a clinic note on 02/ 14/12, there was mention of the patient
being seen for a physical, but again no detailed objective physical examination findings
were listed with mention that the patient did quit tobacco use in 2009, According to a
clinic note on 04/ 19/ 1 2, there was mention of the patient being seen for a Kenalog
injection for difiiise body aches from his polymyalgia rheumatica and physical
examination included a heart that had a regular rate and rhythm without murmurs,
gallops, or rubs. Lungs were clear to auscultation bilaterally. No rhonchi, wheezing,
or crackles. Abdomen was soft, nontender, and nondistended and positive bowel
sounds. No hepatosplenomegaly. No rebound or guarding. No tenderness. No
costovertebral angle tenderness. There was diffuse swollen mildly tender joints of
the shoulders bilaterally, elbows bilaterally, hands bilaterally, low back, hips, and
knees, along with good range of motion of all of his extremities but that there was
significant tremor and no skin rashes or lesions were noted. His diagnoses were listed
as essentially and other specified forms of tremors polymyalgia rheumatica,
osteoarthrosis unspecified, whether generalized or localized, and benign essential
hypertension. According to a clinic note on 05/29/12, there was mention of the
patient having abdominal pain, mid and epigastric that radiated around the back and
up in between the shoulder blades and that this had occurred over the past 4 to 5
weeks and years ago he had peptic ulcer, along with mention that the patient had been
drinking one martini per day and up to 4 to 5 martinis on the weekends and that he
did acknowledge that he had an alcohol problem in the past and that he no longer
smoked and quit 3 years ago. On physical examination, there was mention of the
patient having cardiovascular disease, no fraction rub. No gallop. No murmur.
Normal heart sounds. Pulses normal. Regular rate and rhythm. Respiratory rate,
breath sounds were normal No respiratory distress. Abdomen was obese, soft, with
mild epigastric tenderness to palpation. There was no positive Murphy sign. There
were no masses, and the listed diagnosis included alcohol abuse unspecified, vomiting
alone, abdominal tenderness, epigastric, osteoarthrosis, unspecified whether

I

PACE ifB " SCVD AT U3M13 1 2:36:2® pfit [Pacific Daylight Tlm«J SVR;HND-RFAX-PR017 * DMS:765S " CSIO; ' DURATION (rtirn-ss):Q2-20

378
i r

408

SA 420



SA 421

G V E R b U 9 / 0 3 ' 2 0 1 3 15: 50 : 45H2

RE: DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL
Page 4

generalized or localized, and essential hypertension benign. The treatment plan
included referring the patient to gastroenterology, along with obtaining some radiologic
Sims.

Recommendatlo ns:

1. I have been asked to determine whether there was any evidence of heart disease
prior to 08/05/ 12 and if so, when.

There was no indication from the available documentation/ information of any
specific heart disease problem occurring prior to 08/05/12 hased on the
available documentation/ information. There was mention that as far back as
11/ 12/08 that the patient had a reported irregular EKG but rro mention as to
how this would have equated into a specific heart problem or cardiac disease
issue that was occurring.

2. Was there any basis for the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted
on the death certificate?

It appears that the patient had some risk factors prior to the 08/05/12 surgery
that could have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease as he had a long history
of smoking as well as a history of alcohol abuse. . While there was no mention of
any specific heart problems that occurred prior to 08/05/12, these risk factors
could have predisposed the patient to an atherosclerotic condition and put him
at higher risk for any particular type of surgical intervention.

3. Was the myocardial infarction due to atherosclerotic heart disease or was this
most likely a post-op complication?

As mentioned in question #2, it appears that the patient had some risk factors
that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease and would most likely
not have been due to a postoperative complication of a gallbladder surgery
resulting in the cardiac arrest. .

This evaluation has been conducted on the basis of the medical documentation, as
provided, and information provided by the treating providers) or authorized
representative(s) with the assumption that that information is true and correct.
PRIUM believes that it has made a reasonable attempt to obtain all medical records
pertinent to this review and has afforded the treating provider(s) an opportunity to
provide additional information in a timely manner. The opinions and conclusions are
those of the reviewing physician and are derived from a synthesis and analysis of the
available information and based on reasonable medical probability and generally
accepted references.

Ifwe can assist further, please let us know.

Sincerely,
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Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.
American Board of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
TX-K8811

CA-20A11667
SP/mm
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Certified Mai): 7010 3090 0000 6289 4593

July 8, 2013

Claims Department

Employers Insurance Group

P.O. Box 539004

Henderson, Nevada 89053

Re: Daniel DeMaranville

DOl: 8/5/12

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached you will find a C-4 completed 9/5/12, accompanied by a Certificate of Death with the stated

cause of(a) Cardiac arrest (b) Atherosclerotic heart disease.

My husband worked for the City of Reno Police Department retiring in January of 1990. The claim was

originally filed with the City of Reno's current TPA CCMSI. I have recently been advised that based on

the date of retirement the proper insurer may be the State Industrial Insurance System, and the claim

should be filed with your agency.

Please also consider this a request for Death Benefits. At the time of death my husband was employed

as a Court Security Officer for the Federal Court thru the contract employer AKAL. AKAL maintained a

Nevada workers' compensation policy with coverage verification attached.

Do not hesitate to contact me if additional information is required.

Sincerely,

laura DeMaranville
P.O. Box 261

Verdi, Nevada 89439

(775)345-6530

Cc: City of Reno C/O Tim Rowe, Esq.

• :
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Progress Note-Brief

Patient: Daniel £. DemaranvMe
Age 76, Gender M
DOB 10/0471934
MEN: 795450

Date: Mar 30 2011

Provider: Richard P. Ganchan MD,FACC,FSCAI

Subjective

This 76-year-old man with right bundle branch block returns for clearance for working In security for the
Federal Government

He remains asymptomatic.

Review of stress echo reveals it to be normal.

Impression: Right bundle branch block. No evidence of organic heart disease. Disposition: Clear for
security work without restriction.

Active Problems
Problems

• Abnormal Electrocardiogram 794.31

Current Meds
Medications

• Aspirin Low Dose 81 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
• Citalopram Hydrobromide 20 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
. Doxazosin Mesylate 4 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE
• Ranitidine HCI 309 MG Oral Tablet. TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY AS DIRECTED; Status: ACTIVE
• Tamsulosin HCf 0.4 MG Oral Capsule; TAKE 1 CAPSULE Daily; Status: ACTIVE

Allergies

Medication
• Penicillins : Swelling;

fe-<y*7
\ to)
XTY&p

Vitals

Vital Signs pata Includes; Current Encounter]
j 30Mar2011
	 08:19AM

G?

stolic 122, RUE, Sitting

Hastollc 68, RUE, Sitting
i
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, From : Reno Heart Physicians - (775)323-i
Page 3 of 3

Progress Note-Brief

Patient Daniel E. DemaranviHe
MD,FACC,FSCAI
Age 75, Gender M

DOB 10/04/) 934
MRN: 795450
Date: Mar 30 201 1

Provider: Richard P. Ganchan

leart Rate 94
i

>2 Saturation 91, RA
Smoking
Status Non-Smoker

leight 5 ft 1 in

/eight 219)0

41.38 kg/m2

ISA 1.96 m2

Signatures

Electronically signed by : Richard Ganchan, MD|FACC|FSCAI; Mar 30 201 1 4:20PM
CC:

Donald Van Dyken, M.D.
Reno Heart Physicians Signature Form: Richard Ganchan, MD, FACC. FSCAI

Copy for:

z aw
f

fit

1U
APR 0 7 20)1
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Consult

Patient: Daniel E. Dernaranville
Age 76, Gender M

DOB 10/04/1934
MRN: 795450
Date: Jan 14 2011

Provider: Karen Clark MD

Chief Complaint
• Abnormal Cardiovascular Test

f am seeing Daniel Dernaranville at the request of Concentra in consultation for. Abnormal EK.G.

History of Present Illness

Patient has no previous cardiac history. Patient has not teen having any symptoms.

[ Mr. Dernaranville is a 76 year old man w/ PMH of 8PH who was sent for evaluation of an abnormalECG. He works for a company that is contracted with the US Marshall's office. At his routine PE he hadan ECG tjhat showed a RBBB and RAD. He was told he had this previously in 2004 He had a stresstest and echocardiogram at that time. He was iok) it was all normal except for mild LVH on theechocardiogram. He denies any symptoms or limitations. He previously smoked but quit a few yearsago, He states he cuts his own wood and waiks without problems.

Cardiac Risk Factors: no diabetes meilitus, no peripheral vascular disease, no family history of coronaryartery disease, no hypertension, no hyperiipidemia, no sedentary lifestyle and no sleep apnea.Diet:. He consumes a diverse and healthy diet.
Weight Issues:. Ha does not have any weight concerns.
Exercise:. He exercises regularly.
Smoking:. He does not use tobacco.
Alcohol:. He consumes alcohol

Daniel Dernaranville presents with complaints of abnormal cardiovascular test, starting 6 years ago.Previous Evaluation: stress test and echocardiogram.
Risk Factors: alcohol use and no smoking.
Family History: no COPD, no coronary disease, no diabetes, no hypertension, no peripheral vasculardisease and no hyperiipidemia. (ECG)

Review of Systems . ^ M.D. 2
Constitutional: no fever, nochiiis, not feeling poorly (malaise), not feeling tired (fatigue), no recentweight gain and no recent weight loss.
Eyes: no eyesight problems, no glaucoma and no cataracts.
ENT: no sinus problems.
Respiratory: no shortness of breath, no cough, no shortness of breath during exertion, ni

A
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/ From: Reno Heart Physicians- (775)323-
Page3of5/

fi

Consult

iPatient : Daniel E. Demaranville
Age 76, Gender M
DOB 10/04/1934
MRN: 795450
Date: Jan 14 2011

Provider: Karen Clark MD

!

I
orthopnea and no PND.
The patient presents with complaints of wheezing, (in past which resolved wilh 'obaCCO CESSATION).Cardiovascular; see History of Present Illness
Gastrointestinal; heartburn, but no abdominal pain, no constipation, no diarrhea and no nausea.Genitourinary: urinary hesitancy, but no dysuria.
Musculoskeletal: no arthralgias and no joint pain.
Integumentary ; no skin lesions.
Neurological; no dizziness and no fainting.
Extremities: no edema.
Psychiatric: no sleep disturbances, no anxiety and no depression.Hematologic: no tendency for easy bleeding.
Endocrine; no diabetes.
Other Systems: all other systems are negative.

Active Problems
* Abnormal Electrocardiogram 794.31

Past Medical History
• History of Benign Prostatic Hypertrophy 600.00
• History of Esophageal Reflux 530.81

Surgical History
• History of Back Surgery
• History of Hernia Repair

	 FafttiiiyHlstsry	 	
No Relevance / Noncontributory

Family history of No Relevance / Noncontributory

Social History
Problems

• Alcohol Use
• Former Smoker V1 5.82

Current Meds
• Aspirin Low Dose 81 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVECitalopram Hydrobromide 20 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status; ACTIVE. Doxazosin Mesylate 4 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY; Status: ACTIVE• Ranitidine HCI 300 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET DAILY AS DIRECTED; Status. ACTIVE• Tamsuiosin HC! 0.4 MG Oral Capsule; TAKE 1 CAPSULE Daily; Status: ACTIVE

Allergies
• Penicillins : Swelling;

Vitals
Vital Signs [Data Includes: Current Encounter]
j ! 14Jan2011 j 14Jan25rf

c m.d.

%/ XT .3r

X
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•f-rom: Heno heart Physicians- (775)323-

r
!

Consult

Patient : Daniel E. Demaranville
Age 76, Gender M
DOB 1 0/04/ 1934
MEN: 795450
Date: Jan 14 2011

Provider: Karen Clark MD

S
10:22AM 10:15AMysfolic 170

liastolic 90
leart Rate 94
trucking

Non-Smoker Non-Smokertatus

leight 5 ft 1 1 in 5 ft 11 in
Weight
	 	

2141b 214 to
IMI 29.85 kg/'m2 29.85 kgfm2

2.17 m2ISA
2.17 m2

Physical Exam

General Appearance: The patient was alert, fully oriented, in no acute distress, welldeveloped and well nourished. Race/Ethnicity; Caucasian.HEENT: Eyes:. Pupils were equal in sire, round, reactive to light, with normal accommodation. Theextraocular movements were intact. The sclera and conjunctiva were normal. Head:. The head was
normal in appearance. Voice: normal voice quality. Oral Pharynx: no abnormalities.Neck: Examination of the neck was normal, the neck was not tender and no thyroid enlargement.
Jugular Veins: JVP normal. Carotid Upstroke Norma/.Chest: The chest was normal in appearance and there was no tenderness on palpation.Pulmonary. Normal respiratory rhythm and effort, clear bilateral breath sounds and Clear toauscultation and percussion. 		~ CSFdiovascular: 1 he PMi was palpated at the 5th LlCS in the midclavicular line The apical impulse was
normal. Rate: normal rate. Rhythm: regular. Heart sounds: normal S1, normal S2, no S3 heard, noS4
heard. No pericardial rub heard. Murmurs: no murmurs heard.Abdomen: Normal bowel sounds, soft and not tender. No masses. No hepatosplenrjmegaly. Shape:
non-prominent.
Vascular: Arterial pulses were normal on the right. Arterial pulses were normal on the left.Carotid: right 2+ left 2+, no bruit heard over the right carotid, no bruit heard over the left carotid.Dorsalis pedis: right 2+, left 2+
Radial: right 2+, left 2+.
Abdominal Aorta The abdominal aorta was nonpalpable. Bruit not heard over the abdominal aorta.Skin: Warm and dry.
Edema Detail: No pitting edema present.
Musculoskeletal: Normal movements of all extremities. Normal gait. Fingers: No clubbing of thefingernails, no cyanosis of the fingers.
Neuro: Oriented to person, place, and time. The motor exam was normal.Psych: Affect is normal and mood is normal.

Tests

EKG:

i
I have ordered and interpreted this 12 lead EKG, and it reveals the following:Rate: ventricular rate is 85 beats per minute.

3a-
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Keno Heart Physfdans : (775)323-

?
hrom:

Page 5 of 5
!

(

Consult

Patient : Daniel E. DemaranvHIe
Age 76, Gender M
DOB 10/04/1934
MRK: 795450
Date: Jan 14 2011

Provider: Karen Clark MD

Rhythm: sinus rhythm.
Bundle Branch Blocks: right bundle branch block.
QT Interval: notmal.
Axis: right.
Blocks: none,

Assessment
1. Abnormal Electrocardiogram 79431

Discussion/Summary

The patient presents with an abnormal EKG. In terms of my plan:. We will continue with currenttreatment. To further evaluate hisabnormal EKG, I have recommended the following: a stressechocardiogram. Risks, benefits and alternatives to this treatment plan were discussed with with thepatient

The above assessed problems are stable. The following chronic conditions are stable: Patient is tocontinue with the same medication regimen. Patient is to undergo the following testing: Stressechocardiogram. Patient is to follow-up sooner if ciinical condition changes.

Thank you very much for allowing me to participate in the care of this patient. Thank you for requestingour opinion. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.
	—Signatures- • - - 	 - 	 	 			 •- 	 - 	

Electronically signed, by : Karen Clark, MD; Jan 14 2011 11:06AM {Author)Reno Physician Signature Form: Karen Clark, MD

Copy for: cc: VanDyken, Donald
VanDyken, Donald
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November 12, 2008

urologyT
InevadaDonald D. VanDyken, M.D.

900 Ryland Street B9
Reno, NV 89502

RE; DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL E.

Dear Dr. VanDyken:

t had the pleasure today of meeting Mr; Daniel Demaranville, the pleasant, 74-year-old, retired
police officer, whom you referred due to microscopic hematuria.

As you are aware, he had previously been a patient of Dr. Brady's and he had been evaluated
• . . with cystoscopy many years ago. He has had microscopic blood in his urine but denies any

pain, dysuria or incontinence. He has noted over the years some decreased force of the stream
with urgency and frequency, which has responded nicely to Flomax. He also has mild erectile
dysfunction and the Viagra you have prescribed has worked very well.

His past medical history is noteworthy for an irregular EKG, prior appendectomy, herniorrhaphy
with loss of the left testicle, and back surgery. He has also had cataract surgery and currently. . -takes-Zantac, Lexapro and Flomax. He- has-a-penicillin-allerav. He is a one-pack-a-day smoker
and has been for many years.

In the office today we did a urinalysis. The urinalysis was dipstick positive for blood with 5-7 redcells per high-power field. A Nuclear Matrix Protein-22 test looking for abnormal ceils was also
positive. This is suggestive of a potential risk for transitional cell carcinoma of the bladder.

He has aiso undergone an ultrasound which is essentially normal with the exception of some
simple, renal cysts. . . ..

At this point in time I have explained to the patient that given the presence of hematuria and his
smoking, he needs a complete workup including a urine cytology which we will submit,
cystourethroscopy which we wiii schedule next week, and potentially a CAT scan based on the
findings, I explained to the patient my preference for CAT scan in this setting, particularly now
with the positive NMP-22. However, I will wait to order it to see what the cytology shows, as the
cytology, if abnormal, sometimes will be more predictive of potential upper tract lesion.

At the end of the consultation he is well apprised as to the importance of followup and we wili
have him return in one week for the above-mentioned tests.
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RE: , . DEMARANVILLE, DANIEL E.
November 12, 2008
Page 2

!

As always I appreciate your kind referral. I will continue to keep you apprised of the patient's
course and progress throughout his workup.

Wamo^pferspnal regards,

(k*0
'A LD, M.D.

!ei

NOV 2 0 2008
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Jay E. Betz, MD, CIME, CHCQM, FABQAURP
!

Occupational Medicine & Injury Care Consulting
Diplomat American Board of Independent Medical Examiners

Certified Healthcare Quality Manager
Fellow of the American Board of Quality Assurance & Utilization Review Physicians

May 13, 2013

i

Timothy Rovve
McDonald, Carano, Wltsan
P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV G9505

Daniel DeMaranville

08/5/12

Re;

DOI:

iCHART REVIEW

Dear Mr. Rowe,
I

At your request I reviewed the partial medical record of Daniel DeMaranville to help clarify his cause
ofdeath.

The opinions expressed in this report are stated to a reasonable degree of medical probability based
on the medical records provided and may- be altered by additional information.

HISTORY!

As you know, Mr. DeMaranville was'a 77 year old retired Reno Police Officer. On August 5, 2012, he
was admitted to Renown Regional Medical Center for a laparoscopic cholecystectomy which was
performed by Dr. Gomez without apparent Intraoperative complications.

In the recovery room Mr. DeMaranville became hypotensive, hypoxemic an experienced progressive
bradycardia followed by pulseless electrical activity. CPR was initiated but resuscitation was not
successful. '

A note from Dr. Frank Carrea, cardiologist. Indicates he was called to respond to the patient's
progressive decompensation. When he arrived the patient was being intubated and was receiving
CPR. He noted the patient had no known history ofcardiac disease other than a haseline right
bundle branch block. ECG at the time ofhis arrival showed a rate of 60 with a wide complex escape
rhythm. The patient was given epinephrine, atropine and sodium bicarbonate. Several attempts
were made to defibritlate. Echocardiogram showed no left ventricular wall motion. Resuscitation
was:stopped and the patient was declared deceased. ' '"
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An autopsy was declined by the patient's wife.

The death certificate signed by Dr. Gomez states that the patient died of a cardiac arrest due to
atherosclerotic heart disease. '

1
1
1

i
An occupational claim was then filed at the request of the patient's wife seeking compensation underthe heart/lung statue (NRS 617.457).

No preoperative medical records are presented for review. It is not known if the patient had a preop
cardiac clearance.

I
!

!
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DISCUSSION:
I will now answer the 6 questions you present in your cover letter.

1. Based on the limited medical records enclosed with this letter, are you able to determine the
actual cause of Mr. DeMaranville's death?

i

;

Answer No.

I2, What is the probability Mr. DeMaranville's death was caused by heart disease?

Answer: Heart disease is the most common cause of death in the elderly. Without another
easily Identifiable cause, the probability is high that Mr. DeMaranville died ofheart disease.

3. What Is the probability his death was caused by something other than heart disease?

Answer. In the Immediate postoperative period, the differential diagnosis also Includes
pulmonary embolism and anesthesia related complications. These, however, are much less
likely than heart disease.

4. Because Mr, DeMaranville had no history ofatherosclerotic heart disease and no autopsy
was performed, is there any medical evidence thatsupports the conclusion that his death
was caused by atherosclerotic heart disease? Tfso, please state what medical evidence
supports this conclusion?

Answer, Nearly everyone develops atherosclerotic heart disease to one degree or another
as we age. Often the first sign of significant atherosclerotic heart disease Is a myocardial
infarction. Sometimes this infarction is massive and fatal. In the case ofMr. DeMaranville,
considering his age and the sudden onset Of cardiac insufficiency it is most likely he suffered
3 significant myocardial infarction making a large portion of his myocardium nonfunctional.

5. Would an opinion from a cardiologist be helpful hi this case? If so who would you
recommend as an expert?

i

i
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Answer: Perhaps. I would start with Dr. Frank Carrea who was present at the time of M r,
OeMaranvllle's attempted resuscitation. If an Independent review is sought, I would
recommend a cardiologist from the medical school.

6, With the limited information available here, are you able to determine if the cardiac arrest
was caused by some Form ofheart disease7

Answer Not with certainty. Absent an autopsy, a definitive conclusion regarding Mr.
DeMaranville's cause of death may not be possible. However review of the entire medica!
record revolving around the patient's preoperative evaluation and course during the surgical
procedure may be helpful in clarifying his cause of death.

I hope this review has been of assistance. Ifyou have further questions or concerns, do not hesitate
to contact me.

ii

i
!

;

[
r

Sincerely,

I

Jay E, Beb, MD.lCJME, CHCQM

1KB,
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of November, 2013, I deposited for mailing at Reno,

Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

attached document, addressed to:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 Leslie Bell

RPPA

P.O. Box 359

Reno, NV 89504

9

10

Laura Demaranville

P.O. Box 261

Verdi, NV 89439

11

12

13 City of Reno

Attn. Cara Bowling

P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

14

15

16

17

18

19

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.

Dated on this ^day of November, 2013.
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24

25

-1_
Mark S. Sertic26

27

28

SEftTlC LAW 1,10.
AnOAwvp at Law

a«ta,NV 39502
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In the matter of the Industrial
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Claim No. :5
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7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased

8
Claimant .

9

44957-LLW

46479-LLW
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Appeal No . :10
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12
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14 Documents Page
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2) Abiioririal (speriify)

'IABORATORY : .
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2} Triglycerides- Normal i
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3v/l)i the, pnnt five yenrfN fmve you linen fionjiJtuJ tzml overnight for any taaaonl

/jstfwf- ye b -
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HHP MAS '17115 I'UOIILEH

no _ynn

Y liSNO

Allargiesfttotlimn, liciyfevcr, brooch 1 1: 1 n ,
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YV Ifuve.ybti experienced prolruii'sd nhortiiens of breath?

. ' Pi . Do' foit ll'nve rep.ulnr eplsodee of coii.'lhjugf _
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skin trtsh, cctictim)

Ifenrt.t fotlUJe
: • -i-. i': "y. •• .

IHglilbloorl fifeoirore ,
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W- " ' RENO POtJCK AND I' [HE LIMITED HEART/ f.UKC EXAMINATION
Sp '•

W PANEL FIVE
&
h-

Z-/ HA£Amu.£, ZVaM- c
" ;,\uun,*r i 5=7"

t/ F!
y N.ime :

fej>Ato:

Sex- M

Ar.e :

i'0ccu|»at Jon - POLICE : J'tRE :

7-

^"YSICAL

rBlo^P^sure: NOjtO

Weight : f
— _

Recommended weight losc/z^

*

^PULMONARY: FUNCTION

1) .Norma 1 ; .

2): Abnormal : (specify)

CHCST X-RAY

1) Normal _

:; '2). {Abnormal: .(specify) :

1>

>
. &

TREADMILL STRCS S . t K . C .

n. Noraial: :. . .. .-' .
:• '.r ' i L*'"--.' . i'r" >

2)i Abnormal: • (sp.eclfy)-

. < r"
" . •

• : -V-.
STETIIOSCOPIC EXAMINATION 0F.Jjgi(RT AND lA'NCS

1) Norm? 1: 3". . : f !' .
2) Ab norma i: '. (spec l.fy)

• : i.

7?

•' *'::: •

• • IT* Ifv'SUSCOMMENDEE - THAT VOL' CONTACT YOUk PHYSICIAN FOR ADVICE

v . • , . ••	 ma**1*
CONCERN INC CORRECTION OF

Exam LnArT . 1 'UWHA-A	-^lf
i/ ''//Br

*

W o'//y,f 2,wJ/C.
s - • V

. •

Kmp 1 ayo.o.:' Data:.
' rs +—T*.
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5w|l|?l^r3s \ \'*®l?^SPSTRIAt c°WI-ss,Jt' (appendix cj
FIREHEN.flNDS'POtirCE^FFICERS EXTENSTVEv HCTRT" fe'XWlt-NATlOTi'^

» t •

~t.

!>

btLmz. / . 'jbtz HitM'j) V/c.
/ : / " 					 Sex: H_X F;	Name:

I'

Age-: .

Occupation:'

t '

\,i

MM
»>

PHYSICAL

Height: . ~7 \

£

ij

; ' !

No .•/.	.—-Overweight:
' _ • : Blood Pressure:. : .. / 3 V | &£•

='• 1 ; ;• ••

- Yes • :-•

i'
. No filial;:—

W—I

' • : . .

2. Abnormal (specify):
'•

STRESS EKG (If 40 years or older or if abnormalities with resting EKG
and.no contraindications to performing test exist.)

. (OPTIONAL EOR VOLUNTEER FIREMEN" A"D VOLUNTEER POLICE OFFICERS) \ V

1. Normal:
.v. -.- :
. Z.r Abnormal (specify):

v!

ii ' •

:5TETHOSCOPIC EXAMINATION OF THE HEART

1. Normal: _ ^
Sm

V ' • 2. Abnormal (specify):
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I
l-

tlRJNE: GLUCOSE: . r fee. 'I CI

/ / It 1s recommended that you contact your physician for advice concerning.
' •• ' * : • " " - ' " ' ' '•

correction of'*	 "	 	 ..	 .	 .

!p] ' A H Examiner: 		
i Plegse sign: one copy of this form and return to your employer.

Employee: " 11

?/ v.- Date:

Date:' '•
L

.... .. 	 	 ...

At. P':i f;itf f f.-i >i-'
. ' - i - J • i R'.l .Jin!' ; : < i . • , :

(d5ij^ra-i0- liLi;;?

' : '! : : ' .:i'r iM-.

• f i ;M

>,

T;*nr
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-^oiPtokUTSof," '. :, ..- . ..-j'.-iij
AMEHjCAN BOARD OF" - ' ;
INTERNAL MEDICINE:.- ' / '

. *«0 : . ,. .
. SUBSPECIALTY BOAHD OF' , '
Cardiovascular diseases : '

WBBmmmm.

"
• tBS
	 <702}7B*2Q22-

•c. (.

'
h

f(

V October .0 , V Jii j
V

'; ,

i

Dear \Hr. Dm: i. 1 i 1 v :

At the lime of your recent Peace Officers or Fire Fighters annual

Heart-Lung examlnallon on !.! i i-ii.i J-irri |!i!

The' followjrrg pertinent findings were present:

' 1. Weight-

' ' 2. Blood Pressure.

&Y"

A
m' 'l* -!?

R'Arm *

3. Chest x-ray

4. EKG

• - r

LArm •• 2'U / sj_j

EI Normal Other.: I

n Normal n Other

5. Treadmill

6. Pulmonary Function Normal Q Other.	

7. Cholesterol	 	.(Normal 150 to 250 mgsj.

8. Triglycerides	'iL	 (Normal 60 to 150 mge.).

D Normal Other

: «

(Normal 60 to 120 mgs.J.9. Blood Sugar

10. T.B. Skin Test El, Negative Positive

U Did not return for reading
The following Item or Item3 were abnormal:

Not done

. " : ; ".hSinqk- ims 1 4 pucks1 of cigafntUs -.laity. ' t Is recoiineiKleri viae you dlicont lm.ii;
1 ' smoking for Mil:, pi Acer, ydu ac •; hi<T.:i' rtik I'm -.leveloijlny heuhi: ;.nd lung.

' . d-Heua'i..

Slncerelyl .

Received ;

JUL 162W4
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ROBERT J. BARNET. M.D.

; : it I. (ecommehded that you contact your private physician for advice.

Report sent to Doctor	 • rr rnqunRtad.
\ Copy will be forwarded to Personnel Department.':' :,; ,'

'Note: Treadmill every two years from age 35. Chemistry panel every two years.

•* 1

id', j

i
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itt.OUVl-Br

C.f
IV :.*.:

i '

r ear ^r-;- O'ftiMol £'.M'cMaranviHft:S
T
r

. - : At '.the'- time of your recent Peace Officers or Fire Fighters annualHeart-Lung examination on it':. (Fumri 1 1 J
The-followlng pertinent findings were present:

, 1. Weight- - )<V7

2,'. Blood Pressure.

T
t
?

If

R Arm 130 fO'"1

1-

L Arm iiWfO

/•J-'

i-

3. Che3l x-ray I'G Normal G Other,

I'KI Normal CI Othor
A.' EKG

5. Treadmill
I.I Othor		

l..i Norma!

6. Pulmonary Function'".^ Normal

7. Cholesterol	 (Normal 150 to 250 mgs,).

S. Triglycerides...

9. Blood Sugar

fl 0 1 her	

(Normal 60 to 150 mgs,).

,
..(Normal 60 to 120 mgs.).

10. T.B. Skin Test Q Negative Positive
Did not return (or readingThe fallowing Item or Items were abnormal:

Not done

. Stroking - yrii> arc- .-Mvfy.T r.rj rlhcmUmm srahlng ar, it. j>1 you
•ft, ;2n •IticrcariE'l risk, of dcv»*1«.«fv! *in h'.-ar-! 'i..-ng (lise-isr:.

Sincerely,- ,

cAR6;ibL'6GY^coWSuaA^^ ReoeSned

JUL I0m
fi; It Is iecommended that you contact your private physician for advice.

as requested. CCMStffen°

;Q - Report aent to Doctor.
. . Copy wlll be forwarded to Personnel Department.• ' 'Note: Treadmill every two years from age 35. Chemistry panel every two years,

. - -f • . • • -
nn W4 (2/9t{
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w-C

&50 Wtt.STftEET, SU17E*0t
KtNO. NEVADA B9502;

TELEPHONE l?GZ):3 23*374 1

_ si
i ',

to
&

-I1
sc--

1 . DecEnther B» 1031f '

r-
0

Dear : Daniel Dctltarar.villc

:. .. . . Af the lime of your recent Peace Officers or Fire-Fjghters annual
cardiac exam. on December 2, lo?l '

"' .' ' The: following pertinent findings worn present;
' 1. vVaicjhl: 	

2. Blood Pressure
.H ArmUB / 04

.-. ' ' L Afmijjo ' 92
' "3. Chest x-ray

4, EKG

"5. Treadmill

! 'V -'Q Other13 Normal

$ Normal

[i3 Normal

'6. Cholesterol _2<?5			(Normal ISO to 250 mgs.).
"7. Triglycerides ,®J	 (Normal 50 to 150 mgs ).

Other

C Other

•; • ' t'''3, Slood Sugar _^.?„„_(Normal 60 to 120 mgs,).
The following item or items were abnormal:

Til1. Normal nuljiumaru function •2. ^making- lb is .recummcndcil gnu discontinue snicking ab pubsyou at greater risk far kearfc S lung disease.

: t't
A

•f
Slncergiyu

t

; CAVHt)io60GY CONSULTANTS
JMBEIt? 3. BABNEC, IH.D.

. is recommended that you contact your private physician- (or advicl®^'^
jut Is

V

v.

4
. L

'' Ftnccrt to Doctor ...
, Copy will be forwarded to Personnel Department.

'Note: Treadmill every two years from ago 35.
Lab and chest x-my every two years, (alternate)

as requested.

CCMSP10 t, -

CITY 00165

7403433
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£"tiSxM-?!
.& »«EKS

*'"%asp:>
f^'i.Dear- 'Mr/.-DairfeTE. tle^Miivlllo:

l'

J&afcdudoi^^' ^00>nAu$a?il)*:
shi m ill: street: suite: id i

: reno, Nevada asaoj ...
TELEPMONE:(r0L|l.TII-274i:-

r- Octobar 1930I
:*i

Sr

i

I At the time o! your recent Peace Officers or Fire Fighters annual
cardiac exam on jC-M -;•)(].

j

i

The. following pertinent findings were present;

f. Weiohl: '"3 .
«*&?

i2i Blood Pressure
R Arm '10/ A-
L Arm I!3f70

V'r

y.;\

V,
. ' *3i Chest x-ray XV Normal F.I Olher

'.iV :••

! ' Normal I. i Oftier4. EKG

"5. Treadmill V. Normal Other

V
"6; Cholesterol..

*7: Triglycerides

. , "8. Blood Sugar	

(Normal 150 to 250 mgs.).

(Normal 6Q to 150 mgs.).

.(Normal 60 to 120 mgs.).

The following item or items were abnormal:

.1 pack- per d»y; , '

!lt, ii::..TecrATPiftnrfft'S::th.rtt ycu'-tUscCntlruje smoking a 4 It Maces vou nt'fln tnt-cessed. f,1 9 k>$ opih^' h MP? and iw ti.l93.tse;
V*.' . .i'« ' l.v4.*.,' • .

' V "/:

Sincerely,

•'x

1s)«iin"5i Hfil'ljunsoiv, H. 1).
CARDIOLOGY CONSULTANTS

' II lcornmended that you contact your private physician for advice. . R3CB*W6d

CCf^PSenc

El /Report to Doctor'	._

' Copy will be forwarded to Personnel Department,

"Note;, Treadmill, every iwo years from age 35.
"' . / Lab and chest x-ray every two' years, (alternate)

as requested. - !

y.

• v.V-
fif'S)

404 CITY 00158434 Id
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,* ' 4HM. . .
JSW?W!iW»«;; , ;

'a

a'
"V

Bso- Mill? street.-; su iTE&of?;. ,/ .RENO, NEVAO#«9S02'! r. :TeLEpfl6>lE; (703> 323-1741:- •
L'

iV.tolVrr IS, ii/Mih

?*

Diif f:tv. Usn I si .. C;1 rany i 1 1 .i:

1

5-

E

,'M

. . v At the time of your recent Peace Olflcers or Ftre Fighters annualcardiac exam on Ur--' ] -.7 ),
V
h
K ff

: ,

: The following pertinent lindings were present:

. 1. Weight

: . 2. Blood Pressure
RArm IK; / su

. L Arm t i I of,1

ST
I
%

%
f.

*3. Chest x-ray Normal [ i OtherV

4. EKGTi
;U Normal I I Oiher

"5, Treadmill

*8. Cholesterol ' - ' (Normal 150 to 250 mgs.],

*7. Triglycerides

•a, Blood Su

U Normal Li Olher

? •

&
T,i

„ (Normal 60 to 150 mgs.).[

.45
.(Normal 60 to 120 mgs.).

;
gar

ft.

The lollowing item or items were abnormal:1) ' \10knv9 i . fiack' of- i.: Icfaheiir.t'3. a day.

It,;f s- r^pMiittpded. yoy .cifsc'ontiniie smoKltig as it c!j«w you at., sr: Increased risk
jFofdlt«mtaixl luitg'idf sense.-

' " • " ::i7§;

Sincerely,

. ... / — ...

CARDIOLOGY CONSULTANTS

;
; -

: ; ->!i

:

• , C3 : It \ is rBCom nrrendsd lhat you , contact your private physician (or advice,

. L-J.VRe^rt.tO'Doslor 		 			 as requested, .' ' i .Cbpy. wlll be forwarded to Personnel Department..f
,

'';!VV:;-*Not«:LTri^dmitt,:8Vbry-twp years from age 35.\ Lab and chest' x-ray, every two years, (alternate)

Received Y

JUL 162-^A

CCWlS^efW

• -• / v :
" . - ' -

405 CITY 00153435
U
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; > V'rAjtiVAiLf5

itt

dBpjg
> , ROBERT J BARNET, M D fACC
•$»588ft"«: a-'BEHNOri-Mip; iF.A.C.C,

. " ' Oear.'Ur'. 'isji iel U. !/'.- rh.tv 1.1 ' -•<

m

NTS

I
£

430 MILL STREET; SulTC 201

RENO, NEVADA BS30I

TELEPHONE 1 702 ) 12 3-27 4 1 "

*

V

Or :• j • ' t I 07,

•*

. Ar ihe time ol your recent Peace Officers or Fire Fighters annualcardiac. exam- on . ''V"1 .n.
i

The lollowlng pertinent findings were present:

It nu1. Weight:tftiV-

t"
2.. Blood Pressure

R Arm 3 10/70
L Arm i V.V 7-. i

*
f

'3. Chest x-ray sl?J Normal I i Other

4, EKG ;-.l:j Normai O Olfier

*5. Treadmill ri Normal II Other

'6. Cholesterol .. (Normal 150 to 250 mgs.).
I

. " •

*7. Triglycerides (Normal 50 to 150 mgs.).i

*8, Urine sugar Negative l.j Trace Positive

The lollowlng Item or items were abnormal:
A 'i Oc*::a*1oAa.t rthortn«4«»i ton.;";5 GoioLIuk- 3- to 2 ymoLn of c Lg.it rot c»f: n ;lrtt> .

7b,U utf« iitivi»-.«d to d t L i ni.'i '.emit in it :iU It (ilitco/fI r.leii o f itoval'oplafj 'Swart a u.'i ion? J | fioane .
:il *» tn..'VO'.I

Sincerely,

[i
'e;-Robert J. J'r-.t'iivr . V. ••

I
" tCARDIOLOGY CONSULTANTS

II Is recommended that you contact your private physician lor advice.

Receded

JUL 18 AM

CCMSWeltO

Rt, t to Doctor

Copy will be forwarded to Personnel Department.

as requested.

'*Nole: Treadmill, every two years from age 35:
Lab and chest x-ray. every two years, (alternate)

a: ..

4G6 CITY 00142
436 f k
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd. , Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of August, 2014, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Nevada,

with postage fully prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing or

2

3

4

ML5

6

attached document, addressed to:7

NAIW

1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

8

9

10 Timothy Rowe, Esq.

P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV 89505
11

12

13

Gina L. Walsh14

15

16
AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)

17 The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his

18 knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.

TP
Dated on this / 1 ' day of August, 2014.

19

20

21

22
Mark S. Sertic

23

24

2 5

26

27

2 a

Sertic l*w ltd.
L»W

50TS-WB BMCCNf ~
Ring, NV WS0_

77S.3Z7 UDO

rDOIvl

407437-2-
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION1

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER2 " ' ' r

3

4

In the matter of the Industrial

Insurance Claim

1990204572

12853C301824

Claim No . :5

6
of

45822-KD

4 5538-SA

44686-SA

Hearing No . :7
Daniel Demaranville, Deceased,

8
Claimant .

9

4 4 957-LLW

46479-LLW

46812-LLW

Appeal No . :10

11

12
INSURER SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE PACKET

13

14 Documents Page

15

7/7/14 IMS Record Review Request

8/31/14 Dr. Lagstein

Nevada Board of Medical Examiners License Information 9-10

1-2
16

3-8

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

^mSEDJNTO

AS EXHIBIT	̂

27

28

SERTIC LAW LTD,
Atfomnt itLaw

MiwlOArva
Rana, NV8S502
nj 32I B300 403438
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EMPLOYERS 07/07/2014 H

•9 m

^ COVENTRY

r Workers ' Camp Services

General Referral Form

Service Type

I I Peer Review O Radiology Q LTD/STD £8] Record Rev
Review

[ I FCE £<] EVIE O Mini Peer
Review

Referral Type

[X] Workers Comp Auto I | General Liability
ASM (NAME & CONTACT #)REFERRAL DATE

7/7/14
WCB# (New York W/C ONLY)

PAYOH/ADJUSTER NAME and E- MAIL

AMY CALDERA

CLAIMANT

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (deceased)

address COMPANY

EMPLOYERSPO BOX 261

CITY a STATE ADDRESS

VERDI, NV 89439 P.O. BOX 539003

PHONE

(775)345-6530

FAX CITY A STATE

HENDERSON, NV 89053

10/04/1934

S.S. A FaxPHONE

702-671-7691702-671-7340

CLAIMANT OCCUPATION

n/a (deceased)

INSUREDCLAIM#

CITY OF RENO1990204572

JURISDICTION

Nevada

TYPE OF INJURY DATE OF INJURY LTD/STD OTHERNO FAULTLIABILITY AUTO

Heart attack 8/5/1 2

CLAIMANT ATTORNEY NEEDED BY?RUSH EXAM?

yes noNAIW - EVAN BEAVERS 8/7/14

ADDRESS PHONE ateRE-EXAM?

yes ^ no10OO E. WILLIAM STREET, #208

FAX HCP Fte-exam Name:City State CARSON CITY, NV

89701

Treating Physician INTERPRETER NEEDED?

yes ^ no
TRANSPORTATION NEEDED?

yes [>3 noN/A

X-RAY AUTHORIZATION?

yes ^ no

SPECIALTY
Orthopedist

Neurologist

Neurosurgeon

Chiropractor

Psychiatrist

Other

Physical Medicine & Rehab(PMR).

Gardiologist

Surgeon

Internist

X

Psychologist

Dentist

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS
X 1 . Diagnosis

2. History of injury and subsequent medical treatment

3. Prior injuries and/or pre-existing conditions

4. Causal relationship to conditions.

5. Present disability and degree of disability

6. Further treatment needed? If so, frequency and duration?

S. Can claimant return fo work at this time? If not, when ?

9. Permanency rating

10. Has claimant returned to pre-accident status?

1 1. Has claimant reached maximum medical improvement?

1 2. Schedule Loss of Use (NY only)

13. M&S 15/8:

X

X

X

409439 /
17/07/20 1 4' Naed f°r surgery

SA 451



SA 452

EMPLOYERS 07/07/2014 H1* m

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

This request is for an IME by record review only as the claimant is deceased.

Please have the reviewing physician address the following questions:

1) Was there any evidence of heart disease prior to 8/5/12? If so, when and what?

2) Is there any evidence to support the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on

the death certificate? Please explain.

3) Is there any evidence to support the diagnosis of coronary artery disease as noted in the

report by Dr. Ruggeroli? Please explain.

4) Was Mr. Demaranville's myocardial infarction caused by atherosclerotic heart disease,

	 coronary artery disease or was it a post-operative complication?	

cc: Nurse Case Manager (please include name, address, tel/fax#)Cc: Defense Counsel (please include specific atty name, firm and complete
address, tel/fax#) 	

LOCATIONI.M.E. PHYSICIAN EXAM DATE EXAM TIME

• Please email, fax or send referral form/ all medical records, per instructions below, based on Jurisdiction;

And/or contact your local Coventry ASM to arrange record pick-up.

Jurisdiction: CT, MA, ME, NH, RJ, VT

Phone: 800-392-6462
Fax: 78 L -906-6038

Coventry Workers Comp Services

77 South Bedford Street

Suite 300
Burlington cme@CVTV.com 	 	

Jurisdiction: AL, DE, FL, GA, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MD, MI, MN, MO, NC, ND,

NE, NJ, OH, PA, SC, SD, TN, VA, Washington DC, WI, WV

Phone: 800-662-2393 / Fax: 800-997-2209

Burlington, MA Q 1 803

Coventry Workers Comp Services
100 Willowbrook Road
Suite 300

Freehold meds@cvtv.com - for medicals Building One

Freehold, NJ 07728

Freehold CME@cvtv.ccim - for referrals
Jurisdiction: AK, AR, AZ, CA, CO, HI, ID, I.A, MS, MT, NM, NV, OK, OR, TX,
UT, WA, WY

Phone: 800-676-3480 / Fax: 800-797-8760

Dallas cme@cvtv.com

Coventry Workers Comp Services

2800 N Dallas Parkway
Suite 300

Piano, TX 75093

Coventry Workers Comp ServicesJurisdiction: - NY only

Phone: 800-257-1463

Fax: 877-675-4465
100 Willowbrook Road

Building One
Freehold, NJ 07723

Trude B. Johnson
Account Sales Manager.Nevada

Coventry Workers' Comp Services

Solutions to Restore Health and Productivity

Cell: (702)726-0260

Fax: (702)750-1346

Email: TBJohnsonl@cvtv.com

410
X440

SA 452
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1'aqfe 3 of
VS/201 4 12:26 PM MID101 •> Fax Server

m

ZEV lagstein, m.d
'% ,

&!£_
is

F.A.C.C. F.A.S.N.C., LTD.
Diplomtttc American Hoard of Cardiovascular Disease

Diplomatic American Bourtl ofhaemal Medicine tf

August 31, 2014

Coventry SR #6585410

Claim #1990204572

Injured Person: Daniel Demaranvillc

Requester: Amy Caldera

Requested Company: Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

Date of incident: 08/05/2012, insured

City of Reno

Dear Mrs, Caldera:

T reviewed at length all the records submitted. This includes all correspondence between

all parties involved, certificate of death dated 08/05/2012.

I reviewed all records submitted including the following:

1. Referral form.

2. All correspondence between involved parties.

3. Surgical anesthesia report dated 08/05/2012.
4. Office visits and notes by providers at Acadia Medical Group dated 09/08/2006,

01/25/2007, 08/14/2007, 01/09/2008, 04/15/2008, 07/16/2008, 08/07/2008, 11/20/2008,

01/27/2009, 02/20/2009, 05/13/2009, 06/10/2009, 10/13/2009, 01/26/2010, 05/26/2010,

08/30/2010, 01/31/2011, 04/25/2011, 06/15/2011, 06/21/2011, 08/02/2011, 10/26/2011,

1 1/23/2011, 12/20/201 1, 02/04/2012, 04/19/2012, and 05/29/2012.

5. Notes from Dr. Richard Canchan, Reno Heart Physicians.

6. Stress echocardiogram report of 03/26/2011.

7. 01/14/2011 consultation by Dr. Karen Clark, Reno Heart Physicians.

8. Consultation by Dr. David Hald, urologist.

9. Consultation by Dr. David Mathis, Nevada ENT and Hearing Associates.

t0. Flexible cystoscopy report by Dr. David Hald of 1 1/19/2006.

11. Progress notes and laboratory testings from Dr. Fred Fricke of Nevada

Gastroenterology.

12. Multiple EKG reports.

13. Upper CI series, 06/01/2012.

14. Renal ultrasound, 11/1 1/2008.

15. Hand x-rays of 01/15/2007.

16. Abdominal MR1.

IllPAGE 3/8 • RCVD AT 9/5/2014 3:26:20 AM [Pacific Daylight Time] ' SVR:HND-RFAX.PR01/13 ' DWIS:7&91 * CSID:MID101 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-5
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Page 4 of
9/5/20X4 12 ! 2 € PM MID101 -> Pax Server

'3®

RE:
PAGE 2

In reviewing the records, it Appears that Mr. Daniel Dcmaranville, date of birth 10/04/1934,

underwent laparoscopic cholecystectomy on 08/05/2012 by Dr. Gomez. He was diagnosed

with gallbladder disease, underwent surgery, the intraoperative anesthesia report indicates

uneventful surgery with normal vital signs, heart rate of 106, normal temperature at 97.5,

blood pressure of 1.05/71, and oxygen saturation of 95%. Anesthesia note of 08/05/2012 at

18:30, signature unclear, indicates that shortly after returning to the PACE

postoperatively, it was reported the patient became hypotensive and tachycardic. His

blood pressure dropped to the 80s and eventually to the 60s. He was given intravenous

fluid challenge with some temporary improvement, but at 18:10, the patient became more

hypotensive and bradycardia leading to full rest. Full CPR was initiated at no avail. It

appears that the patient had an echocardiogram, EKG, and a chest x-ray during that

period of time; however, the actual reports were not available for my review. Notes in the

records indicate that once CPR was initiated, the EKG revealed wide complex bradycardia,

chest x-ray revealed pulmonary edema, and an echocardiogram done just before the

patient was pronounced dead, revealed no left ventricular activity. The death certificate

indicates that the patient was diagnosed with massive heart attack after surgery and the

nature of the injury was a cardiac arrest with underlying arteriosclerotic heart disease.

Dr. Frank Carrca, cardiologist examined the patient in the recovery room, but 1 could not

identify any notes by Dr. Carrea. As already discussed above, there was an only anesthesia

note, timed 18:3(1 dated 08/05/2012.

In reviewing the records, a questionnaire filled up by the patient on 01/31/2011 given to

him at the Acadia Medical Group indicates that he complained of some difficulty breathing

with exertion and had no calf pain. His cardiovascular examination was norma).

On 03/28/2011, Reno/Carson Heart Physicians indicate that an EKG revealed a right

bundle branch block (RBBB). Blood pressure was 140/84. The patient underwent a Bruce

stress test, achieving a max heart rate of 143 and seven METS of energy expenditure. This

was a stress echocardiogram interpreted by Dr. Jerry Zebrack. The ejection fraction was

normal and the test was felt to be within the normal limits. On 03/30/2011, namely two

days later, Dr. Richard Ganchan, cardiologist of the same group reports to the referring

physician that this stress test was within normal limits.

Multiple phone calls from Laura, widow to the group are noted. The information in the

notes indicates that she had multiple questions regarding medical regimen, but no specific

.symptoms were reported.

Dr. David Mathis, ENT specialist saw the patient on 06/20/2011. The information in the

notes is irrelevant to this review.

On 02/14/2012, the patient was seen by Kathleen Lydon, APN. He did not report any

symptoms on the questionnaire and her cardiovascular and pulmonary examinations were

normal.

DURATION (mm-ss):02-5
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RE:

PAGE 3

The patient was seen by Dr. Hastings of same group on 04/19/2012 and the total evaluation

was unremarkable.

On 05/16/2012, the laboratory panel performed at LabCorp is noted. The CDC was

normal. Cholesterol was 182. HDL was 61, triglycerides 86, and LDL was minimally

elevated at 104.

On 05/29/2012, the patient was seen again by Kathleen Lydon, lie complained of

abdominal, epigastric, and back pains with some episodes of vomiting. A complete G1

workup was ordered.

On 06/01/2012, an upper G1 and barium swallow were performed at Kathleen Lydon's

request. This showed marked spontaneous reflux disease.

On 06/05/2012, laboratory testing was performed and this revealed normal liver function

tests and amylase and lipase were normal. This was ordered in order tn rule out

pancreatitis.

On 06/07/2012, the patient underwent EGD (upper endoscopy) by Dr. John Gray and this

revealed mild gastritis. A CEA (carcinnembryonic antigen) Level was normal.

On 07/23/2012, an MR1 or the abdomen with and without contrast was noted, revealing

hepatic cysts.

On 07/26/2012, namely three days later, a HlDA scan was performed. This test was

abnormal, revealing diminished gallbladder ejection fraction at 22% with poor

contraction. The patient was diagnosed with biliary dyskinesia.

On 08/02/2012, an F.KG was performed, most likely a preoperative EKG. This EKG as all

other EKGs was personally reviewed by me, revealing sinus bradycardia at 53 per minute

with a right bundle branch block and right axis deviation.

The medication the patient was on for the most part included the following:

1. Aspirin 81 mg a day.

2. Citalopram 20 mg a day.

3. Doxazosin 4 mg a day.
4. Ranitidine 300 mg a day.

5. Tamsulosin 0.4 mg a day.

Of note is the fact that the only medication which may reduce blood pressure was

doxazosin, which is an alpha-blocker, usually prescribed for benign prostatic hypertrophy,

hut may also lower blood pressure.

PAGE 5/8 • RCVD AT 9/5/2014 9:25:20 AJVl [Pacific Daylight Time] " SVR:HND-RFAX PR01/13 ' DNIS:769 1 CSIDMDI 01 * DURATION (mm-s5):02-54
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PAGE 4

The operative anesthesia report indicates that the patient at the time of surgery was on

Zantac, Celcxa, Cardura (generic doxazosin), metoprolol (this most likely was prescribed

for hypertension and accounts for the sinus bradycardia at 53 as noted on the preoperative

EKG), Levsin most likely prescribed by the gastroenterology, and Prilosec (the patient

was also on Zantac; one is an H2 blocker and the other one is proton pump inhibitor, but

for the same symptom control).

Consultation by Dr. Karen Clark, cardiologist is noted on 01/14/2011. She mentions a

prior stress echocardiogram of 2004, which was unremarkable except for mild left

ventricular hypertrophy and an abnormal EKG of 2004 also revealing a right handle

branch block.

Past surgical history is somewhat sketchy, but seems to include herniorrhaphy, back

surgery, and orchiectomy*

The patient was seen by Dr. David Haiti, urologist and underwent cystoscopy on

1 1/12/2008, He was found to have microscopic hematuria.

A note by Dr. .lay Bctz of 05/13/2013 is noted.

It appears that a stress echocardiogram dated 03/29/199 ordered by the Acadia Medical

Group was normal.

Lab work performed at LabCorp of 10/09/2006 reveals fasting blood glucose of 92 with

normal lipids.

Pulmonary function test of 10/12/2006 revealed moderate obstruction with mild restrictive

lung disease.

An EKG of 10/13/2006 revealed normal sinus rhythm, right bundle branch block, and right

axis deviation.

X-ray of the hands of 01/15/2007 was unremarkable.

Right upper extremity ultrasound on 08/14/2007 was negative without evidence of deep

vein thrombophlebitis of the right arm.

Lab work of 10/10/2007 revealed normal fasting blood glucose and normal lipids.

EKGs of 10/15/2007 and 10/15/2009 reviewed, revealing normal sinus rhythm and an

RBBB,

Lab work of 10/21/2009 reveals glucose of 1 18, which is slightly elevated (no documentation

whether this was fasting or random specimen).

PAGE 6/8 * RCVD AT 9/5(2014 9:26:20 AM [Pacinc Daylight Time] " SVR:HNO-RFAX-PR01(13 0NIS:7691 " CSID:MlO101 " DURATION (mm-5S):02-54
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On 01/26/2010, the patient reports on a questionnaire that he had some difficulty breathing

with exertion and calf pain while walking (such symptoms were not reported on subsequent

questionnaires).

On 05/24/2010, chest skin biopsy revealed seborrheic keratitis.

On 09/03/2010, glucose was 96 and lipids were within normal limits.

From the aforementioned record review, it appears that the patient had a chronic right

bundle branch block with right axis deviation. This by itself docs not necessarily indicate

underlying organic heart disease and does not support the underlying diagnosis of

arteriosclerotic cardiovascular disease. As far as the patient's hypertension, it appears that

his blood pressure was well controlled and he was prescribed doxazosin for benign

prostatic hypertrophy (BPH), which may also lower blood pressure. It is only on the

operative anesthesia note that mctoprolol is mentioned. It would appear that the patient

suffered perhaps from very mild hypertension, which was well controlled. The stress test

report of 03/28/2011 indicates normal blood pressure response to exertion. There is also

mention of moderate EtOH consumption, whereby the patient used to drink some martinis

more so on the weekends, hut there is no indication of EtOH abuse. The patient quit

smoking in 2009. Therefore, an extensive review of the records docs not indicate that the

patient was diagnosed with underlying coronary artery disease. He had mild hypertension

and one stress echo indicated mild or borderline left ventricular hypertrophy. This was not

reported on the subsequent test. There was no evidence of dyslipidemia, there was no

family history of coronary artery disease, and most recently, the patient denied any

cardiovascular or pulmonary symptomatology.

Letters by Dr. Charles Ruggeroli and Dr. Yasmine, both cardiologists were reviewed.

Letter by Sankar Pemrnar3ju,D.O. of 09/03/2013 was also reviewed.

In response to the questions posed to me, all the services provided seemed to be necessary

and appropriate.

.1. As far as the special instructions, my response to question #1 is as follows: There was

no clear evidence of heart disease prior to 08/05/2012. The EKG revealed a right

bundle branch block and right axis deviation, but this by itself is insufficient to

document underlying coronary artery disease. There was borderline left ventricular

hypertrophy on the echocardiogram reported on one stress test, but not on the other

and this also is insufficient to diagnose this patient with underlying coronary artery

disease and may merely reflect the fact that he suffered from hypertension, which as

indicated above was mild and well controlled with normal blond pressure response to

exertion.

2. In response to question #2, there is not enough evidence to support diagnosis of

arteriosclerotic heart disease as noted on death certificate. There is no postoperative

EKG to indicate ischemia and/or myocardial infarction. The patient did not have an

autopsy and cardiac enzymes were apparently not drawn.

PAGE 7/8 " HCVD AT 9/512014 9:26:20 AM [Pacific Daylight Time] * SVR:HNO-RFAX-RR01I1 3 " DNIS:7691 ' CSIO:MID1 01 - DURATION (mm-«):Q2-5 J^ J ^
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Therefore, I feel that there is not enough information and evidence to support diagnosis

of arteriosclerotic heart disease. Therefore, I I'eel there is no evidence to support the

diagnosis as noted on the death certificate.

3. In response to question #3, I do not feel that there is enough evidence to support Dr.

Ruggcroli's assertion that the patient had occult occlusive arteriosclerotic heart disease

leading to pulse/electrical activity.

4. In response to question #4, there is no evidence to support diagnosis of myocardial

infarction in the absence of abnormal postoperative EKG and postoperative cardiac

enzymes, especially troponin-1 level. There was no evidence of underlying

arteriosclerotic heart disease. Therefore, the death is due to a postoperative

complication of unclear etiology. Clearly, the aforementioned diagnostic test with or

without autopsy would have clarified this issue beyond any doubts.

if additional records arc noted such as postoperative EKG and notes by Dr. Frank Carrca,

who participated in the resuscitation, please forward them to my review and I will dictate

an addendum.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the records.

Sincerely,

£
7

Zev Lagstew, M.D., F.A/I.C., F.A.S.N.C.

ClinicarAssociate Fro^ssor of Medicine
Diplomate, American Board of Internal Medicine

Diplomate, American Board of Cardiovascular Disease

Diplomate, American Board of Nuclear Cardiology

Diplomate and Senior Disability Analyst
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S/5/i?U14 Details
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pi NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL

EXAMINERS
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Search Licensee Details

Person Information
License Information

Name: Zev LAGSTEIN

3017 W

Address: Charleston Blvd

Ste 80

License
Medical Doctor

Type:

License

Number:
Active3656 Status:

Las Vegas NV

89102

Phone: 7028701026

Expiration

Date:
6/30/2015Issue Date: 9/9/1978

Scope of Practice

Scope of Practice: Cardiovascular Diseases

Scope of Practice: Internal Medicine

Scope of Practice: Cardiology, Nuclear

Education & Training

School: Hebrew University / Jerusalem, Israel

Medical

Degree/Certificate: Doctor

Degree

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated: 9/24/1972

Scope of Practice:

School: Internal Medicine

American

Board
Degree\CertifIcate:

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated: 1/1/1980

Scope of Practice: Internal Medicine

University of Arizona / Tucson, AZ
School:

Degree\Certi ficate: Fellowship

417447Dntf* RnrnllpH- 7/1/1Q77

http://mecJboard.nv.gov/VerificatioiVDetails.aspx?agency_id=1&!icenseJd=1013& 7 i«
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S/5/2014 Details

#0
Date^miduated: 6/30/1980
Scope of Practice: Cardiovasc Diseases

School: Cardiovascular Diseases

Am Bd

Subboard
Degree/Certificate:

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated: 1/1/1981

Scope of Practice: Internal Medicine

CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS / CONDITIONS/RESTRICTIONS ON

LICENSE AND MALPRACTICE INFORMATION

NONE

Board Actions

NONE

Please note that the settlement of a medical malpractice action may occur for a

variety of reasons that do not necessarily reflect negatively on the professional

competence or conduct of the provider. Therefore, there may be no disciplinary

action appearing for a licensee even though there is a closed malpractice claim

on file. A payment in the settlement of medical malpractice does not create a

presumption that medical malpractice occurred. Sometimes insurance

companies settle a case without the knowledge and/or agreement of the

physician. This database represents information from insurers to date. Please

note: All insurers may not have submitted claim information to the Board.

Close Window
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448 /e
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Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the

law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of

eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

day of September, 2014, I served by fax, a true copy of the

foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

2

3

4

5

6

FAX: 775-684-7575

NAIW

Evan Beavers

1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

7

8

9

10 FAX: 775-788-2020

Timothy Rowe, Esq.

P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV 89505

11

12

13

14

Gina L. Walsh
15

16

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)
17

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
18

knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social
19

security number of any person.

Dated on this day of September, 2014.

20

21

22

Mark S. Sertic
23

24

25

26

27

28

Sertic law ltd.
Arrqwcvf

SBTSwcuc

R*w. NV 69M2
775 327.6300
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1 88-89 05/30/2012Acadia Medical Group referral to

Gastroenterology Consultants
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OVER510'/1?''2013 1 1: 1 1 , 22 H4

CSQ: This farm is for your co nience to ensure information is comf as required by USMS.
See attachedJSDMedical Review Form,
» Take a copy ofthe EKG taken at your exam to the appointment tintb you. (Ifyou do hot have

- a copy please call to obtain one.) •
• Take a copy ofthisfarm and a copy oftheJSD Medical Review Form to your appointment.

Circuit: District: W CSO/Applicant Name: W'fi& ;~Ehht& /

To Be Completed bv Cardiologist:

a. Current cardiac condition

	C ,r-Wr>i Q,Vtr\\r-riT?L^i

b. Interpretation ofEKG (This is an interpretation of the EKG from the exam)

cvWAKwn va vW> Hnrvi/y

—

c. Results ofany previous and current cardiac tests (Please attach copies of all teats
including' EKG#, Echocardiogram, Stress rests, etc,)

V"^i - V^hfrmi 	 ' . _	 '
gLcV\t\Crfi^d^r^,^ fA-AA LmA a .v.cr	{\Qtcra

d. Medical significance of any findings

.. VY-15 A"W C n -TV-jlt itrAl 	ausW,
dk-LC,— 	 	ipCAG-fg^.	 ~*£ovVhcj	

e. Limitations of activities or contraindication to vigorous-intensity physical
' exercise none, must state none)

Received

0CT1S ^te: liskiCardiologist Signature:

!>Please attach letterhead or business card
AIfadditional space is requiredplease attach a letter

CCBWflono

REVISED 1/14/04 KU'
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0ACADIA MEDICAL

GROUP
Donald D. VanDyken, M.DPROGRESS NOTES

Dulynn Hastings, M-D.
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Date: Chart 0
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CONCEN- D SERV MILL LAS

LabCcrp Raio

fiSS Wiltnw Street
Reno, NV 89502

Labgorp
Pliant 775-^34-3400

Patent m Kaxmt* nefirar Ibnferii *inf r

64001373551

Jlamf NnmiM k Nwmhcr
383-4 86-0268-0 I 2B2330 27625491 775-322-5757 00

Prtnftf Lsj Ntai

DSHUlANVTIiLB CONCENTRA MED SERV MILL LAB
Fi^iasifrstHzee Paint IfKUfefcno

mbibd

1530 EAST 6TH STREET

RENO NV 89512

fi Ell flun# Tobl Vnkme

775-345-6530

72/QO/05 10/04/34
DafroTBatb Se* F*t»j

YesM

Pafcsit Addran Xddtdcmt bfcruiktt
PO BOX 261

"VKRDI NV 89433

DP1H: C364L3

EbUBn-M

_1 0/04/06
D.n«drt». lifted

m/in/ns 17,-asKT

ttaaiTiavCtlkbl

Itl/nt/Ofi 07; 14
rm nguniaPlryuiui Y4jCU

PANICZlRI, h

T«fcO*xUrad
Q4P14-»-I*P+CBC/D7Plt+IR; Venipuncture; Reno, NV

REFSBBO mmvtfi		 TBOTfl	

cmph+LP+cac/i>/Pl t-t-na
Cffciemisfcries

Clucose , Senmi
BON

Creatinine, Serum
BDM/Creatinine Ratio
3odium. Serum
Potassium, Serum

Chloride, Serum

Carbon Dioxide, Total
Calcium, Serum

Protein, Total, Serum
A-lhumi n r Serum

GJ-iabulin, ToLal

A./G Ratio
Bilirubin-, Total

A 1 kaline Phosphatase , S
AST (SOOT)

ALT (SGPT)

ptaaPglTITT.T TWIT9

NV

NVmg/dL

mg/dL

rag/dL

65 - 99

5-26

0.5 - 1.5

8-27

135 - na

3.5 - 5.5

96 - 109

20 - 32

8.5 - 10.6

92

NV1.9

NV1.4

14

NVrnmol/L
mnol/L

nmoL/L
ramol/L
mg/dL

g/dL
g/dL

g/dL

144

NV4.7

NV106

NV23

NV9.5

NVB .56.06.5

NV3.5 - 4.8

1.5 - 4.5

1.1 - 2.5

0 ..1 - 1...2-

25 - 160

0-40

0-55

4.1

2.4

1.7

NV.mg/dL

IO/L
ID/L

ItT/L

0.6

NV52

NV21

NV16

X? NV

NVLx£>ids
Cholesterol, Total

Triglycerides
HDL Cholesterol

VXDL Cholesterol Cal

HDL Cholesterol Calc

T. Choi /HDL Ratio

NVmg/dL

mg/dL
mg/dL

mg/dL

mg/dL

100 - 199

0 - 149

40 - 59

5-40

0-99

0.0 - 5.0

165

NV100

NV50

20

95

ratio units3.3

NV

CBC, Platelet Ct, and Diif
HBC

RBC

Hemoglobin.

Hematocrit

MCV

NV

xlOE3/uL

xl0E6/uL
g/dL

NV4.0 - 10.5

4.20 - 6.00

13.0 - 18. Q

37.0 - 55.0

80 - 100

7.9

NV4.60

15.7

45.9

NV

NVt

NVfL100

| 282-4BS-026B-0 | 6^*17971 282380| PSMARASVILLB, DANIEI.

Page 1 of 2
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page 2 of 2. J.// LABCP°P

#
ru I VJ

LabCorpRoio
8KR Willow Shed
Reno, NV 89502

LafeCfirp
Ptor 775-314-3400

CSH&BANVinLB, DAHTKT.
282-486-0268-0

Ati/fSuj) D>r XBtti
72/00/05 10/04/3*

I Amama NmCn

! 27535491
rvbxiD

232350
frarol Hooter

S40Q1373551 j 10/09/06 07;16 | iO/lO/OS | H
' Dae «>d Thse CoSeued DiKAi*nvd 5c<

uyjmgBOe jjmaryu* lab(
TESTS

SKSIILT ruo LIS ITS

NV
Mca

27,0 - 33.0

32.0 - 36.0
12.0 - 16.2
140 - 440
48-73

34.1

34.2

14.3

High P9
NV

MCHC

RDW

Platelets

Neutrophils
1 BAND

1 MYELO

g/dL

NVt

NVxl0S3/uL250

NVG6 t

NVIB - 48

0-13

0-6

0-3

1.8 - 7.8

0.7 - 4.5
0.1 - 1.0

0.0 - 0.4

O.O - 02

Lymphs

Monocytes

Bos

Bases

23 t

NVa t

NVi3

NVi0

NV
Neutrophils [Absolute)
Lymphs (Absolute)
Monocytes (Absolute)
Bos (Absolute)
Baso (Absolute)
Hematology Comments :

xlOB3 /uL
xlOB3/uL
xl0B3/uL
xlOB3/uL
X1CE3 /uL

5.2

NV1.8

NV(1.6

NV0.2

NVQ.O

NVNote:
Manual differencial was performed.

NV

NV
Urinalysis Gross Exam
Specific Gravity

NV1.005 - 1.030

5.0 - 7.5
Yellow

clear
Negative

Negative /Trace
Negative

Negative
Negative

Negative

o.a - 1.9

Negative

1.018

NV
pH 7.0

NV
Urine-Color

Appearance

HBC Esterase

Protein

	 Glucose. ... . _

Ketones

Occult Blood
Bilirubin.
Urobilinogen, Seml-Qa
nitrite. Urine
Microscopic Examination

Microscopic follows if indicated.

Yellow

Clear
Negative

Negative
. . Negative.,

Negative
Negative
Negative
0.0

Negative

NV

NV

NV

NV

I NV

NV

h NV

NVmg/dL

NV

NV

NV: LNbCcnp Reno

SAN WlUcw Street: . TtRim, WV AAS03
For Inquiries, cite physician may contact? Branch: 775-334-3400 Labr 775—334-3400

Dir.- Amy Llewellyn. MD

2 82-436 -Q253-Q | SaqPIT-N [

Page 2 of 2
d£04-06L*aanfcsfy Oupomui of America $ Hofdinfi

All Rigtei Rowed

DOCl Vtr 1 2$

| DEHABANVILLB, DANIEL | 2 823 3 cT

DUPLICATE FINAL REPORT
This dociunad coaftutJ prime and con fidentsd hcaftfc uxfomiadoa protected liydxc and fcdail Lnr.
[fyvu h*v« rec«»«d thadswanrnt \m ww, plosecaU 775-334-3400

430460
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yfSj"
GMSmMlftOO-SOOS

OaeflW) DIAGNOSTIC 2 {4RENO NBVftDA

tO'12M iTA*

Patient Information Test Information
Test Date/Time

Post T i me

Test Mode
Interpretation

Predicted Ref
Value Select
Tech ID

Automated QC

BTPS (IN/EX)

DANIEL DOMARANVILLE

134430

Name
10/12/06 17:21

ID

72Age
DIAGNOSTIC

NLHEP

Knudson76

BEST VALUE

Height

Wei ght
Gender

Ethnic

Smoker

Asthma

5 ft 9 in

199 lbs. BMI 29.5

MALE

CAUCASIAN 1<B
YES

ON
NO

-/ 1.02

Test Results Tour FEV1 is 48t Predicted. Your Lung Age is 12'

B a sell ne

Pa rameter

FVC(L)

FEVl(L)

FEV1/FVC

PEFCL/S)
EEF25 - 751 L/s )

FETCS)

Best Tri a 1 1 Trial? Trial3# Pred tPred
2.82* 2.82* 2.79* 3.09 3.83
1.40* L. 40* 1. 30* 1.52* 2.95
0.50* 0.50* 0.47* 0.49* 0.70
3.79* 3.79* 4.02* 5.35* 7.94
0.50* 0.50* 0:36* 0.40* 3.78
9.99 9.99 9,97 11.25

* Indicates 8elow LLN or Significant Post Change

4

^364

o
13
(

Basel i ne
Interpretati on

Session Quality C
FEV1 Var-0.101 7.21;
Moderate Obstruction and Low vital Capacity possibly due to restriction

FVC Var-0. 03L 1.231:

14

I Legend

	Baseline Triall

	Baseline Trial2

	- Baseline Tr±al3

^ Predicted

!
Ii

12 i

!:

Iin i l-10
L3

;

i !I t
8 o- f.„.

in

!
I07

J.
7A? 6

I!A
s>

° 4 fid	f-
!

:
bj

:
2

! II !
10

2 3 4 5 6
Volume (L) lOma/L

1 7 8

8 	

J 7

16 --

:lO
5

! :il 4

I
;.-w-fnTai**3 	 o

2 		—i--1:

07

n
- 7

o
1 ""y>

1i i :1;

3 10 11 12 13 14 15 .16
1 2 4 5 75 8 9

rims (a) 10mm/ 3

431
461 007
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10113106. 14:31

DEHflRANVILLE, DANIEL

10/13/06 14:31; 5B

DEMARANV ILLE, DANIEL
ID:

ID:

D.O.B.: 10/04/1934 72 YEARS
MALE
Meds: NO MEDICATION

Vent. Rate;
P Durat ion:
ORS Dura t i on :
PR Interval :
QT Interval :
QTc Interval :
P-R-T AXIS:

79 bpm
106 ms
152 ms
16S ms

424 ms
455 ms

70' 1 15* 58°

Class:
LoC: 1
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IVI I I Jl uo ID ; IV : Jll
ID: #STAT# 108 10 15 161056

ID: #STAT#108 10 1516 1056

SINjuS RHYTHH
INTERPRETATION MADE WITHOUT KNOWLEDGE OF PATIENT'S SEX AND

INDETERMINATE FRONTAL QRS AXIS
Low terminal QRS spatial velocity
Broad R or R' in VI or 1/2

RIG^T BUNDLE BRANCH BLOCK

Summary : ABNORMAL

D.O.B.:
Meds: Vent. Rate:

P Dura 1 1 on :
QRS Duration;
PR Interval :
QT Interval ;
QTc Interval :
P-R-T AXIS;

75 bpm
104 ms
154 ms
168 ms
422 ms
446 ms

77* 0' 62*

AGE).
0 1 ass :
Loc; 1

G? * Unconfirmed Analysis *
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IWJ ltd! vg IM. N i wyID: *STRT#1 081 01516 1056
4 l_» . ; u .

t k/I ID #STAT*10B1015161056D.O.B.:
Meds ; Vent. Rate:

P Durat Ion:
QRS Duration:
PR Interval :
QT Interval:
QTc Interval:
P-R-T AXIS:

75 bpm !
104 ms 1
1 54 ins '
168 ms
422 ris
446 ms
0* 62 *|

Class:
Loc: 1

I
77*

I
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##
n-<ACADIA MEDICAL

GROUP
Donald D. VanDyken, M.D-PROGRESS NOTES

Dulynn Hastings, M.D-

TbjfMgA^ '
• \& 1

Narria:
^ Chart#

T:	 P: \{Q BP:'DOB:.

0
H:_ W:

iC ^ K6&0

CC:
medications

Hrl;

r

£
Location, quality, severity, dura
tion, timing, context modifying
factors, associated signs and
symptoms. 621 ,G- Cfry^-r M.

Sea

J
R03 " Mr note

2
0Const

Eyes

!a^> ^4O
V>.

ENT/moirtti

*2
o- j) ji/A )f) e

JPPa tn.Xdi
k Mcf
ni^AQl

ocv

I
oRasp

01

ZL.tH ^c.

3
AGU n

\D A7XU>F
jp,

aMuse a

3m
DSkin/breasts

f " ^2.1^ 6
aNeuro

iU
f- I*Psych

/

7- jz-A&
Endo a a

Hem/lymph

Allerg/lmmun O

' U *SH e£g- «£
Past

a DFamily

- aSocial

Const

aEyas

aGMT/mouth

a aNeck

Ftesp

CV

Chest (breasts) a

Gl (abdomen)

Lymph a

GU a a

Muse a__o

o	a

a	a

Skin

Neuro

Psy* a

No no review/sxam
Couns/coard>50% Q Total time: _ min.Couns/coord time:min.

Developed by the editors of FPM, Copyright C 1995, 1998 American Academy cf Family Physicians. Physicians may photocopy tor use in their awn practices: all other rights reserved."Two Tried-and-Ihie Tools for E7M Documentation." Backer LA Family Practice Management. October 2003' ^1-55, httpv"/aafp.org/fprrt/20030900^h^^jTLi.
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UG-051 REV 3/04
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#
Reno Diagnostic Centers
590 Eureka Avenue Reno. Nevada 89512
Phone (775) 323-5083 Fax (775) 323-2193

MEN: 160912
AGS/ SEX: 72/M

PATIENT NAME: Damaranville, Daniel E
DOB: 10/04/1934
REFERRING PHYSICIAN : VANDYXEN, DONALD MD (77 5)736-3555

E3CAM DATE: 01/15/2007
ACCESSION: 400210
EXAM; XHAY- Hand 3V plus
EXAM LOCATION: RDC

CH.INICAL INDICATION: Hand pain. No trauma.

TECHNIQUE: Three views of the left hand performed 1/15/2007.

COMPARISON: None.

FINDINGS:
Bone mineralization is within normal limits. No definite periostealreaction is noted. There may be slight cortical thickening of theproximal phalanges of the left hand along with a mild spade- likeappearance of the terminal tufts. This may be seen in acromegaly andclinical correlation is recommended. Mo erosions are identified.There is no soft tissue calcification. No fracture is identified-There are mild degenerative changes at the base of the thumb.

IMPRESSION:

1 . Subtle spade-like appearance of the distal tufts which may be seenin acromegaly.
2 . Mild degenerative changes at base of the left thumb.

CC:

Read, and Electronically Signed by: Sric J Kraemer MDReviewed By: Ross H Golding MD
Dace/Time Dictated: 01/15/2007 15:21:51 ?M

436
012466
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<%

Reno Diagnostic Centers
590 Eureka Avenue • Reno. Nevada 89512
Phone (775) 323-5083 Fax (775) 323-2193

MEN: 160912
AGE/SEX: 72/M

PATIENT NAME: Demaranville, Daniel E
DOB: 10/04/1934
REFERRING PHYSICIAN: VANDYKEN, DONALD MD (775)786-3555

EXAM DATE: 01/15/2007
ACCESSION: 400211
EXAH; XRAY- Hand 3V plus
EXAM LOCATION: RDC

CL» INICAL INDICATION: Right hand pain. No trauma.

TECHNIQUE: Three views right hand performed 1/15/07.

COMPARISON: None.

FINDINGS :

Bone mineralization is within normal limits. There are moderatedegenerative changes at the base of the right thumb. No marginalerosions are identified. There is no periosteal reaction. There ismild cortical thickening of the proximal phalanges of the right hand.There is subtle spade-like appearance of the distal tufts. Thisfinding may be seen acromegaly and clinical correlation isrecommended .

IMPRESSION:
1. Moderate degenerative change of the base of the right thumb.2. Mild spade-like widening of the distal phalanges. This finding maybe seen in acromegaly and clinical correlation is recommended.

CC:

Read and Electronically Signed by: Eric J Kraemer MD
Reviewed By: Ross H Golding MD
Date/Time Dictated: 01/15/2007 15:22:08 PM

I

l

l\
/

437467 013
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' Specimen #

03.5-486-05.97-0
Convoi/Rw

LabCorp' 264001- Pg	1 29
Micro 5 our co

CJtainLinfb'riutiori? . . .
Toi«| Urino VolumaFsMfrig Report Status

S / Final •No
Tims ColltcttdDots Collicted Data Entered Data RapurtM

01/15/07 01/15/0712 :26 01/17/07 t
PflLml lt> Numb*

c« |:. F«*o<si«;-

>t llO./ 04/ 3'4"

; .
•27323.30 27896221

Acadia Medical Group

900 Ryland St
Reno NV 89502

Prtlan^Niiti* ' ...... .... . . . ; . "

ilETMARArTVILLE,. DANISli "
Pittant *AddrM» pQ BOX 261 , ' '

" ' Verdi Jifv:: - 8943.9'
- -- -- • " ' ' ' '

0 0

Canvnaots

775-786-3555
PATN AGE: 072/03/11 UPIN : B43018

	 		 ^	 PHY NAME: VANDYKEN.
Antinuclear Antibodies Direct; Rheumatoid Arthritis Factor;T«IU R*qu«SlM

Sedimentation Rate-Westergren; Venipuncture; Reno,NV

REFERENCE INTERVAL ' LAB rTESTS RESULT FLAG UNITS

Antinuclear Antibodies Direct U/mL 0 - 99
. '<10 0

Equivocal 100 - 120
'/: V7 Positive ' >120 V

24 01
7 i ;lv- 7 ; Negative

Rheumatoid Arthritis: Factor
RA Latex Turbid.

Sedimentation Rate-Westergren

IU/mL .3.0 .0.0.-. 13.9 01

. mm/hr 0 - 20 012

LabGorp. Rono
888 Willow Street, Reno, NV 89502

For ihqiui ries , the pliys ic i ari may contact : Branch 7 75 - 3 3 4 - 3 4 0 0 Lab : 773-3 34- 3400

' •" - 'LAST" PAGE CF. REPORT' " .7 V . " '' V .

01 NV DlrV -Amy' Ll ewe 1 1 yh;, ' MD

FINAL REPORT £ 2CC5 Laboraicry Corporation of America® HoltJir-qs
All Sights Peser/ed

015-486-0697-0 Seq# 7632 01-17-07 10.-04ETEMARANVILLE, DANIEL 282380

Universal #2

438468 014

SA 480
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-ACADIA MEDICAL
_ GROUP

Donald D. VanDyken, M.D.
Dulynn Hastings, M.D.

PROGRESS NOTES

	P: "TO BP:

lion, timing, context, modifying j, At (J / /(actors, associated signs and 	 ti	 	i_,tr (y "symptoms. L I J-y-£? A) J /I

ikOL iNam®- 4^ Date.- Chart #
L-J

.• H: W:DOB:-

fiW —fe
T74 AN

medications

Sea

iC4=£
!n

HA;
' B03 WNt note

22o - Oha o

I
Const

4^D-vU3L

I5-
Eyes

A- Lra^aa-*
?> oUbTt. /rJ^t>

-m^€S^^oshfr ^

aaEr-JT/moulh

£0aCV

a oRasp

aGl

-gyaGLI

A
uoMuSC

.

Sk'n/breasta a a

a faNfltifO

1
Psych a

Endo a

A
Hem/lymph

AJterg/Immun [ g J g

No Sea
chng . notev. •;'. PFSH

Past

oFamily

Social a a

Sea
Exam'1 WNU not0

aConst

Eyes

ENT/mouth

Neett

Ftesp O

\
CV a

Chest (Breasts]

Gl (abdomen) a

oLymph

GU aa

a ! oMuse

Skin ao_

N"Neuro a

Psych a a
) S: no ravisw/exam

Coun5/cOord>50% 0 Total time: rrr'n. Couns/cootd tirra: _rnin-eveloped by the editors of FPM, Copyright C 1995, 1998 American Academy of F.imtfy Physicians. Physicians may photocopy for use in their own practices; aJ other rights reserved-"TWo Tned-and-True Tools far DM Documen' j' Backer LA. Family Practict MeTtagtmenL October 2003:51 "tipA/aafp ,org/fpnV20Q3090Q;,5 1 twot.html.
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<§
iACADIA MEDICAL

GROUP

Donald D. VanDykcn, M-C

Dulynn Hastings, M D.
PROGRESS NOTES

Orrmmn\]il\c Dal._5iSzB_
p-.np-wj&fa$PVk

Name: Chan #

DOB:, H: W:

	 ///I	

TlF^1

CC:
|A -££U.

HPI:

MLocation, Quality, severity, dura-

tan, timing, context, modifying

factors, associated signs and

symptoms.
iL

4.

tu mp
?- S^J f) m-A O

.PS.

%LlSrj
UiL

jti
UXe^
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jzTEyes

&»*
^ENT/mouth

£
ZrA-Q^TTT/CV J3 O

A

4- irTlP^--
' &; AiAC- ^

afiesp

gi ^ C
=F=

gu

C-
- QMuse

Skin/breasts a
S

Neuro o

Psych a

•TT?fftj
p- ^

£>
Endo

5EJHemflymph
szuj)

AllerB/lmmun

No Sao
chug note•• PFSH "fcr*

,&J7

^ ^ 'r—/£0
—r

Past _ O J2f

o aFamffy

XSocial

A2
Enany V/NL ®olt' " :

-Q.Const

avJ ts^Jb-k ? ,A>~TSEyas

KiLiU-'/ayi <w;x-7
o "> w'il / ' 3^/

/cy

ENT/mouth —^

W-Reap —

cv -a,

Chest (breasts) O

GI (abdomen) - — CJ

Lymph "tS,

GU a

Muse ' —i3

Skin "~"jQ-

Neuro o a

APsych I a r"

No no revisw/exam

Developed by the ecUtors of fPM, Copynght •© 1995, 1998 American Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians may photocopy for use in their own practices; all other rights reserved,

"IWo Tried-and-True Tools for E/M Docur" ^ation." Backer LA. Family Practice Management. October 2003:51-55, httpL//aafp.org/fpm/20G30900/51twol htrnl.

Couns/coord>50% Total time: min. Couns/coord time: min.

440470 ( 016AMG-051 RSV3/04
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m
atic CanlerlD: #100776 Page 1 of 1

uagnostic Center 333-27S1 Rer
K'

Reno Diagnostic Centers
590 Eureka Avenue • Reno. Nevada 69512
Phone (775) 323-5053 Fax: (775) 323-2193

Reprinted from Electronic Medical Record - Created on 03/14/07 17: 03; 09patient: DEMARANV ILIE , DANIEL MR No.: 160912 DOB: 10/04/1934

PATIENT NAME: Demaranville, Daniel E
DOB: 10104/1934
REFERRING PHYSICIAN: VANDYKEN, DONALD MD (775)786-3555

MRN: 160912
AGE/SEX: 72/M

EXAM DATE: 08/1 4/2007
ACCESSION: 449194
EXAM: US- US 1_EU-US - Veins Unilateral-Right
EXAM LOCATION: RDC

CLINICAL INDICATION: Right hand swelling. Evaluate for upper extremitythrombosis.

COMPARISON: None,

TECHNIQUE: The deep and superficial venous system of the right upperextremity was evaluated with B-mode, duplex and color ultrasound witha high frequency vascular (12 mHz) probe.

FINDINGS:

Both the deep and superficial venous system is patent. The examinationis unremarkable.

	 IMPRE33W:
No evidence of the right upper extremity venous thrombosis,

These results were called as requested.

CC:

Read and Electronically Signed by: Eric J Kraemer MD
Reviewed By: Ross H Golding MD
Date/Time Dictated: 08/1 4/2007 17:03:06 PM

Electronically signed by Eric J Kraemer MD 8/14/2007 17:8:6

Create Date: 2007-3-14
Page 1 of 1

441471
017

SA 483



SA 484

%t
Reno Diagnostic Centers
590 Eureka Avenue » Reno, Nevada 89512
Phone (775) 323-5083 Fax (775) 323-2193

URN: 160912
AGE/ SEX: 72/M

PATIENT NAME: Demaranvilla , Daniel E
OB: 10/04/1934
REFERRING PHYSICIAN : VANDYKEN, DONALD MD (775)736-3555

EXAM DATE: 08/14/2007
ACCESSION: 449194
EXAM: OS- US1_EU-US - Veins Unilateral-Right
EXAM LOCATION: RDC

CLINICAL INDICATION; Right hand swelling. Evaluate for upper extremitythrombosis.

COMPARISON: None.

TECHNIQUE: The deep and superficial venous system of the right upperextremity was evaluated with B-mode, duplex and color ultrasound witha high frequency vascular (12 mHz) probe.

FINDINGS:

Both the deep and superficial venous system is patent. The examinationis unremarkable.

IMPRESSION:
No evidence of the right upper extremity venous thrombosis.

These results were called as requested.

CC:

Read and Electronically Signed by: Eric J Kraereer MDReviewed By. Ross H Golding MD
Date/Time Dictated: 08/14/2007 17:03:06 PM

Released By

\

<kf

Page 1 of 1
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ACADIA MEDICAL

GROUP

Daniel Dernrivri a\a Ut»

Donald D, VajiDyken, M.D.
Dulynti Hastings, M.D.

PROGRESS NOTES

iwcn

r-jgAlUtfttM
1544^Name;

Chart #D<ite:

DOB:. W:

rYfl^y ^
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p1prf>^a^-p ^

CC:
^ nvjp' aiSHP!:
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.0 /&g ^V-' /

Location, quality, saverrty, dura

tion. tim^g, context, modifying
factors, associated signs and
symptoms.
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proteinuria is present. Additional information may be found at
d^^Rvkdoqi org. - -
BUN/ Creatinine Ratio

l^dlOxim/r Serum •
Potassium, Serum
Chi prude/ 'S.erum, '

: Carbon Dioxide , . . Total
. .Chi'ca:urr;;; .;,Serum * ,

8 -27
„ - rr.moly'L .1-3 5-';- • 14 5 , V 0 1-

mrnol/L
• miruly'L :/ 97 / 109 - • d 1

mmol/L	 20-. -—32-	
. .. mg/dL//./; / "9.. 5-.: ^ ;10.S 01

16

138 1
013.5 - 5.24.1

101.//
0 1- -25

•''jV

9.3 'y * "* \

..

01 PD LabCorn Phoenix Dir: Frank Ryan, PhD
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GROUP

;
Donald D. VanDyken, M-C

Dulyiin Hastings, M.L
Katie Lydon, APr

PROGRESS NOTES

\0-2juNam©:
	 Date: 	

P: ~10>

Chart #

DOB:. H;_

£
o hj2Aja_-A~c?

CC: n j,Hpr '• •/-r
' 	 ^	 vJv<A"i hpM| ' "" tr"

BA. ^yii:

tsLocation, quality, severity, durs-
fen, timing, context, modifying
factors, associated signs and
symptoms. 2

	Q&v^v:
ljl\faJ
7*3*EKE uZL2

a aConst

.v JJ /

"C. CT^fc/ iZPlMiU
oEyes

0ENT/mouth
rfcftj, Q-s ,

A* Ls>—x* „ g}<Lf?o$
PTtv'

acv

f

sa a
-p.Cno

Resp

VT
Gl

S&w
*44* ,-BC^

£-. ifZUb. mai
	p30^i	 	

&. £S-
a aGU

5SJE,
Muse

30'LT2
Skin/breasts a

Z^7r.X~^g
Neuro a

£Psych

ri	Qjt^MLM
Entlo O

szSsT8W1V7 7r'~71
f7

Ham/lymph

Allerg/lmmun ' a
^ . No Sea

—	—PFSHAc^ng . - . B0|fl- /
a -aFas:

oFamily

oSocial

Consl O

n oEyes

a OENT/mouth

NBCk

Resp

CV

Chest (breasts) O

Gl (abdomen)

Lymph Q a

GU

Muse

Skin n

Neuro

Psych a

No <f\ no review/exam	 Couns/coord>50%0
Developed by the editors of PPM, Copyright 0 1995, I9S8 * merican Academy of Family Physicians, Physicians may pham-^py for use in their outi practices; all other rights reserved."Two Txied-and-True Toob foi E/M Docus, ion." Backer LA. Family Practice Management, October 2003: http y/aafp . o rg/f^L^Q^OQ,

Total time: Couns/coord time:min. min:

i/51twothtmL
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*ACADIA MEDICAL
GROUP

P&trvirgjoviUe.

Donald D. VanDyken, M.D.
Dulynn Hastings, M.D.

Katie Lydon, APN

PROGRESS NOTES

i3hm5otijnua^
p-. "7_ c> bp- < pbf^j

|s|arns:

mmrnm #.)faa

Data:,
Chart#

jQ. j^a<xr~ 23 r<S Jt/S&coJ#' £i

MEDICATIONS

m
HPI:

1za

Uox^atran, quality, severity, dura
tion. timing, context, modifyingfacrtora. associated signs and
5yrr"I ptOms.

/

K3

9- *S±t
i jj~^ C- 2 %

</&
aConst

a aEyes

ENT/rnouth

acv

a a
4-

Resp

Z:
aGl

4^-ZGU

za aMuse

a
SklrVnraasts

Neuro a o

Psych a

£nda a a
Ham/lymph

a
Allerg/immurt a a

CT "O-par

a aFamily

oSocial

a aEyas

a a
ENT/moutti

aNock

Hesp Q Q

O acv

".heat (breasts) D O

Gl (abdomen) Q 0

Lymph Q

a. GU a

ala.Muse

Skin
a a

Neuro a a
I a I a

. no rgvi&w/exam
Couns/coord>50% rj Total time:

Couns/coord time: min.
min.

Jopedby the editors of PPM Copyright £ 1995, 199S American Academy of Family Physicians. Physiciana may photr^^y for use in their own practices; ail other rights reserved.

"IWo Tried-and-Thie Tools for E/M Docuir' 'oa' Backer LA. Family Practice Msnagzmmi October 2£f03:5 tttpy/aafp.arg^nv^OSO^SlUvoLhtrnJ.
RSV3/04
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Donald D. VanDykcn, M.D.
Dulynn Hastings, M.D.

Katie Lydon, APN

iacadia medical
PROGRESS NOTESGROUP

Rani-sl OCm/ifany.Ue. mm i?y44floChart #
Date:

ao&.
K:.

MEDICATIONS

CC:

I HPi:l_ocalion, quality, severity, duration. trttg, context, modifyingfactors, associated signs and
symptoms.

LnvJ~up~eti 3^HTe-£rr7&Af~ 1tttf&tdttJM "T~Ber fJ/r/£ /2b/~.
5±Ld—

55E

a dConst

aEyes

aaHNT/moutrt

acv

^ , i'.&Zttft-* 4.

aReap

- pa

l_L

T^3Tf

aqi a

o¥.&uJ
-Az

a aGU

a
Muse

A&U2.
a

Skln/b'aasts O

1

Nauro aa

I%JU-
"Tt

Psych
0

Enrio aa

2E:
"A

7

Hem/tymph
aa

a
AHory/im-u.'i a

Z.QkA2^
-o-rt-

---—PastH "C7 I

a a
Farnlly

l
a a

Social

c.

A/-

a a
Const

£

a
Eyes

ENT/mouth

a
Neck

a
Resp

a o
GV

a a
rest (breasts)

a
i( {abdomen)

o a
Lymph

GU
Oa

a
Muse

Skirt

Neuro a a

Psych _a
no review/swim

min.

Couns/oocrd> 50% CJ
Cauns/coord time:

Totai time: min.

tpfid by the etlitors of FPM, Copyright O 1995, 1998 A merican Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians may photc^-vy for use in their own practices; all other rights reserved.

"Two Zxied-ar.d-Injf Tools for E/M DociW on/ Backer LA- FamSy Practke Management, October 2033.5' 1ttp'y/aafp.org''fpin/20030,90(V5thvot.htmL
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ACADIA MEDICAL GROUP
TORY AMD PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

Date:-IName:

Considering what is normal for you:
Please read each fine and circle bolded areas of difficulty or fill in 	

Review of systems:
- EENT: Have you had any problems with your: eyes, ears, nose or throat?
• Pulm: Have you had any problems with: breathing, coughirigoLP&legqY? Do you

ever: cough up blood?

Cajjlio: Have you hadany^-ehaaLpains. palpitations (unusual hearLbeatst. or
hing (with exerciser when lying dStmrffHave you had any

tfUflfpain when yoLTWalir\ si <* 47"^
Gtr"Flave you ha^TtriTproblems with: your stomach or digestion, nausea or
vomiting, or with your bowels such as: diarrhea, constipation, hemorrhoids or
blood in your stoat?

• If you are over 50, whenjras your last flexible sigmoidoscopy or
. . rnlnnnsrnpy? !>*&$7 	 	 	

• GU: Are you having any problems with urination? f(cr>v\er^^f
' * do you have trouble starting your stream or emptying your bladder fully^
Women; do you leak urine when you cough, sneeze, laugh or strain?

• GYN: (for women only): Do you do monthly breast self-exams? Found any lumps?
Are you having any problems with your menstrual period?
When was your last normal menstrual period?	 	
What do you use for Contraception?_	„ ^	

• For both sexes: Do you have any sexual problems or concerns? \\y
Do you need any information about sexually transrTiifted diseases? Y QlJ)

• Musculoskeletal: Do you have any problems with your: muscles, bones, or joints?
• Exercise: How much aerobic exercise do you get each wiaak ? —<£>	"	
• Neuro:

5

flffic

Men:

Da you have any unusual headaches? Do you have any: numb
weakness tingling, seizures, passing out, or vision changes? d/&

• Endo: Do you have: a feeling that you are warmer (or colder) than most other
people? Xv

ness,

Do you feel unusually tired? ^
Do you have any problems with your: skin, hair, or nails? /*&

• Sleep: Do you have any problems sleeping? J/D
* Psych: Do yoiLhave any problems with feeling depressed, "blue", anxious or

panicked? /J0 _
Do you feel: helpless, hopeless, or suicidal?
Do you have problems with: concentrating or with having fun?

* UPDATES: (for the physician to do):
• Past medical and past surgical history:
* Social history:
• Family history:

(check if done)

XL
7a

©2003 Donald D. VanDykcn, M.D.
) J

456
032486u
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!

lJsrvo-c^ s-V-p-iibCc.
f 0(4/34 ( '

		Physical Exam Form
DateZ/wiy'v^'BP plO ! (p 3^Pulse "7^< / nain Resp: /^/min Wtt/QlQ lbs Ht:(g£f

General/Head and Neck WTT&. W?TS> A &QX4D InNAfe
Meds:

~2ss-^r^^&':u~Eyes PEKRTB-Jucdi oiD EOMTSL
Head/ Scalp 3H3y _
Ears TM nl Canals nT*Sy | sk j^pvyTT^Nosenb-GL,

I— ^lEn.O^ -
Mouth/Teeth 	

Neck Thyroid "nhS* Nodes nPSv.
Pharynx nTS.

itTBsfulsernPS,. ^ VCarotids No Brui

Chest

Lungs CTA>a No R/W/g^
HearC RRR-SLNo
RibsnTS

ireastsJJippIes n] No Masses d/c Syrom
Axillary kbytes nl 	
Chest Wall nl"S- No CVAY-S No Spine TTP'O-s

Abdomen

Non-Tender^
Bowel Sonadi*nTS No Masse5"9»

iNo Abd/Renal Bru5S~&. 1 f
LKKSSTBn

(pfc_ RIGHT LEpA
Testes iJ"S- L ,fsS it)
Prostate nl 	
Anjsfectftl nl 	

Male

Scrotum

Penis nTSsCircumcisecTBs.
No HernrSPB^.

vEfemale

Vulv^rtl
yagina nl 	

Uteres nl Size Ante Straight Retro Smooth. NoMassesld
No CMT Pap DoneCervix

^Satcel
STD (GCChl RPR HIV Hep) Done

Adenexa nl N.T. No Masses cele/ RectoceleNoCy
Ano-Rectal nl

Skin 	 ,	 I 1
Molesnha^ No Abnl LesionsPBC.

Extremities

Pulses nl: Radial P.T.
Cyanosis None~B>. ~

No EdemaTS
Clubbing None^SL

Jomts-nT£SFuU R.O?vfTB>
Back nlpS,

Netiro

Motor/Strength~Sl'S>
SensationrirSv A&0x?"5.

Reflexes: Cerebellar ijSk DTRs dTSL.
Gait nT9»

Cranial Nerves 1I-XH Grossly IntacTS^

A<^'1 PFT
Assessment

Plan: 	

1) f'^fX rrn fl f>a

- P. /

7AmT]) MjZ

Tvfr^f-
flu*

23 Lipids

UA
2)

3) £ iiL
3^1i4)

PSA 4) C
Wl A \ia ^vpLvoii

5)
Hypothyrd 5)

Artti Panel 6)

£
6) £
Tl LFTs

UL51
8}Hep. Panel

<^zn9)
9)Hernclt X3 Q

ffVU'f
Vauli/Su

Mammo 10)
10)

teaT3kU)
Dexa ")

i3) f&n/ y

ri)
Echo

"13)
EKG

&L

Til
14)

ETT 14)

IS)
J 5)

Thallium OAMG 50 (10/03

457 033487
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AUAXJIA MEDICAL

GROUP Donald D. VanDvken, M.D.
Dulynn Hastings, M.D.

Katie Lydon, APN

PROGRESS NOTES

qQO r:
\V^biTO\0

p 31 B

Manr>e:—.
Date:

Chat#

H: '
003:.

MEDICATIONS

^	-CL^Si^SSBVAA, r\
Location, quality, severity, dura
tion? timing, context, modifying
facto"- associated signs and
symptom*.

ojusj^Ai
hr wt- cr—Maspp :rr

Const O 	 yj t^CstsJj>b
"~SFkJ&fjjvAS-*. / ^

Eye#

o

5^{U

oENT/mouth

a aCV

stizSz?
Heap

%!
oGl

4/ cA-^chf
GU

<$U
Muse

yr
Skirt/breasts

cL's.^. f/jy.
Nsuro ' a a

' -Q-C< •

Psych '

-o-Cfr^T*>
aEndo a

Hem/lymph a Q 	 fOrF. "
Allerg/lmmun [ g J^, 5
Dim <o - Jru*/Past O j/_

Z*>

£h2
' a

5f C^-aj

Family

i^ejaSocial

See
Ejtans WNL • noUt

C

JL
^	

o aConst

Ati-d/TK
Eyes

a a
ENT/mouth

]SW5— y{r 02
Neck

fWOT?1a oResp

aCV

6
Chest {breasts) CI

Gl (addomen) CI O

Lymph O
tip' m

~M5°
ML,

GU a

y&i 7?//j
a

f- 'dJJ z
Muse a a

'—y .-^A
Skin a	a

Neuro 	a
-,»-LJC

zv,

Psych lain

7

' no review/exam
Ccuns/cocrd > 50% 0 	eloped by the editors of FPM, Copyright £> lS95r 1998 American Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians may photocopy for use in their dvjtt practices; all other rights reserved.

Two Tried-and-Thie Tools for tyM. Documenhitiori.' Backer LA Family Practice Management. October 2CG3;5l-55, http;//aafp urg7'fptiV2tX)309Oiy51rivQt.html.

Total time:.. mfn. Courts/coord tirra: .Tan,
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